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_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
DRAFT MINUTES  

SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

April 25, 2024– 2:00 p.m. 
San Mateo County Transit District Offices 

1250 San Carlos, Ave. San Carlos, CA 94070 

Call to Order: 2:00 PM 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call  

 

George Otte, Alternate Board Member for West Bay Sanitary District served as the representative. 
Member Royse representing Hillsborough participated via teleconference. 
 

2. Public Comment 
Persons wishing to address the Board on matters NOT on the posted agenda may do so. Each speaker is limited to three 
minutes. If there are more than five individuals wishing to speak during public comment, the Chairman will draw five speaker 
cards from those submitted to speak during this time.  The balance of the Public Comment speakers will be called upon at the 
end of the Board Meeting. If the item you are speaking on is not listed on the agenda, please be advised that the Board may 
briefly respond to statements made or questions posed as allowed under The Brown Act (Government Code Section 54954.2).  
The Board's general policy is to refer items to staff for attention, or have a matter placed on a future Board agenda for a more 
comprehensive action or report and formal public discussion and input at that time. Speakers may also submit comments via 
email prior to the meeting by sending those comments to rethinker@rethinkwaste.org. 

 
None 
 
3. Executive Director’s Report 
 
Executive Director La Mariana welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave the following updates:  

• He invited everyone to the Agency’s Earth Day Celebration at Shoreway on Saturday April 27 from 
10AM to 2PM. 

• He gave the following staffing updates: 
• He introduced Reagan Chung joined the agency on April 8 as the Recycling Compliance Program 

Manager and will be working on SB 1383 
• Staff is interviewing candidates for the Administrative Associate role beginning next week. 
• He gave an update on the office buildout project and invited members to tour after the board meeting. 
• He encouraged Board and TAC members to follow RethinkWaste on social media. 
• He noted that following up on the retreat discussion he met with his counterpart at Silicon Valley Clean 

Water regarding next steps for the Organics to Energy program, and there is willingness on the part of 
both agencies to get that going again, and he will report out on the progress as they work through next 

Agency Present Absent Agency Present Absent 

Belmont X  Redwood City X  
Burlingame X  San Carlos X  
East Palo Alto X  San Mateo X  
Foster City X  County of San Mateo  X 
Hillsborough X (2:29PM)  West Bay Sanitary District X  
Menlo Park X  

mailto:rethinker@rethinkwaste.org
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steps. 
• Upcoming Board Meetings 

o Not planning to hold a May Board meeting.  
o The next meeting will be in June.  
o The September meeting will be 2.5 hours because there is no July or August meeting. 
o November’s board meeting will be on the third Thursday and will be preceded by our annual 

Board thank you lunch, and staff is planning to have that meeting in the new administrative 
offices. 

• SB 54 is currently in it’s rule making phase and comments are due May 8, and he will update the board 
as rule making progresses. 

 
Member Brownrigg asked how this agency should comment on SB54. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana noted that we’re submitting comments as an industry at this time because it’s still 
big picture, there will be other comment periods later on in the process at which point we will engage the 
legislative committee and the board on these comments. 
 
Staff Au noted that there will be a letter sent that will be sent on behalf of the Agency that will be discussed at the 
legislative committee. 
 
Member Brownrigg commented that residents care a lot about getting plastic out of the environment, so it’s 
important that this issue continue to be driven by listening to the rate payers. 
 
4. Approval of Consent Calendar 

Consent Calendar item(s) are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion on 
these items unless members of the Board, staff or public request specific items be removed for separate action.  Items removed 
from the Consent Calendar will be moved to the end of the agenda for separate discussion. 
A. Approval of the Minutes from the February 22, 2024 Board of Directors Meeting 
B. Approval of the Minutes from the March 28, 2024 Board/TAC Retreat 
C. Resolution Approving a contract amendment number one with Ascent Environmental to add San Mateo 

County’s Franchised Areas to the CalRecycle Electronic Annual Report preparation for a total not to 
exceed amount of $126,000. 

D. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Two-Year Contract with The City of Redwood City for 
Finance and Accounting Services 

E. Resolution Approving Appointing Board Member Betsy Nash to the Public Education and Outreach 
Committee  

F. Resolution Approving of Sale of SBWMA Owned Surplus Trailers  
G. Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for the Quarter Ended December 31, 2023 

 
Agenda Item 4D was pulled from consent for discussion. 
 
Motion/Second: Froomin/Brownrigg (Items A, B, C, E, F & G) 
Roll Call Vote: All in favor 9-0-1-1 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont X    Redwood City X    
Burlingame X    San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X    San Mateo X    
Foster City X    County of San Mateo    X 
Hillsborough    X West Bay Sanitary Dist.  X    
Menlo Park X    
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Agenda Item 4D discussion: 
 
Member Froomin noted concern that the opt out notice in the contract for financial services was only 30 days, 
and he thought the contract opt out should be at least 90 days to give us a better opportunity to find a qualified 
replacement. 
 
Staff Mangini noted that he didn’t see any issues with requesting that language change in this contract as it 
wouldn’t begin until July 1. Staff will reach out to RWC and request this change. 
 
Member Froomin made a motion to approve item 4D with the changes relating to notice period opt out as 
discussed. 
Member Loraine seconded the motion. 
Roll Call Vote: All in favor 9-0-1-1 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont X    Redwood City X    
Burlingame X    San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X    San Mateo X    
Foster City X    County of San Mateo    X 
Hillsborough    X West Bay Sanitary Dist.  X    
Menlo Park X    

 
5. Administration and Finance 

A. Administration Office Tenant Improvement Project Update, and Resolution 2024-13 Allocating an 
Additional $38,000 to the Project Contingency Fund for Change Orders and Authorizing Contract 
Amendment No. 1 in the Amount of $14,500 With Gelfand Partners Architects for Additional Design 
Services Associated with Bid Alternates 1 and 2  

 
Executive Director La Mariana explained that Foundry Construction is performing the construction, and Gelfand 
is the design architect.  He noted that there were some items flagged during the planning and permitting process 
phase that were unanticipated, and because they were unanticipated, they were not budgeted. 
 
Rob Kalkbrenner of Common Goal Consulting, the project manager for this project gave an update on the status 
of the project, the budget, and explained the need for a contract amendment related to design, and increased 
contingency for construction as well as next steps for construction. 
 
Member Nash asked if the HVAC system was going to be a heat pump system. 
 
Mr. Kalkbrenner answered that it’s all electric and one of the issues is the right size because there are two 
different zones. 
 
Member Romero commented that he is concerned that the entire contingency is burned through already, and 
only 50% of the project is complete, and it’s costing us significantly more than what was originally projected, and 
hopes that they aren’t any additional requests for contingency because if he looked at the analysis now, it isn’t 
as optimal as it once was.  He also noted that it is small and not ideal, but it is good to own our own space, and 
he hopes that staff can keep these costs down as the project progresses. 
 
Chair Rak asked if staff is feeling confident that there won’t be any additional requests for funding. 
 
Mr. Kalkbrenner noted that he’s confident, because even though only 50% of the construction is completed 40 
submittals and 31RFI issues have been worked through, and he didn’t see the need for any additional issues 
going forward. 
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Executive Director La Mariana commented that early on there were some unexpected costs that needed to be 
added the project, and addressed, but staff now feels the core phase of the project has been reached and is well 
specked out, so no additional costs are foreseen.  He acknowledged Rob Kalkbrenner for his efforts in 
representing the agency in these negotiations and pushing back on a number of cost items, which have resulted 
in significant savings for the agency, because staff is very mindful of budget. 
 
Member Froomin asked for clarification noting that with the change orders that exist and are expected with this 
contingency amendment, there will be no contingency left.  That means there will be no contingency left for 
anything that’s left if any unexpected costs come up in the second half of the construction. 
 
Mr. Kalkbrenner noted that he feels like what is being presented is worst case scenario, but that Board Member 
Froomin was correct it doesn’t account for any other change orders. 
 
Member Loraine asked for clarification around why bid alternates were not included in the design. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana commented that there were 4 options requested in the bid processes, when the 
responses came in two of the four were eliminated by staff due to cost.  The other 2 were approved when the 
contract was awarded.  These extra costs are related to changes that were required by the City of San Carlos 
during the permitting process, don’ have to do with the bid alternates. 
 
Motion/Second: Aguirre/Froomin 
Roll Call Vote: 9-0-0-2 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont X    Redwood City X    
Burlingame X    San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X    San Mateo X    
Foster City X    County of San Mateo    X 
Hillsborough    X West Bay Sanitary Dist.  X    
Menlo Park X    

 
B. Resolution Allocating Funds for the Purchase of Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment for the SBWMA 

Administration Office Tenant Improvement Project in a not-to-exceed amount of $237,402, and 
Authorizing the Executive Director to Execute Purchase Contracts 

 
Rob Kalkbrenner gave an overview of the staff report, noting that the interest is to reuse as much of the furniture 
as possible, and if not then purchase used furniture as much as possible, and this represents maximum for 
furniture, but does not include any audio-visual equipment for meetings which will be a decision item at the June 
meeting.  Lastly, he noted that this expenditure would have been the case whether moving to this owned space 
or a different leased space. 
 
Chair Rak asked for clarification that some of the current furniture may be reused if it can be, so this is worst 
case scenario. 
 
Mr. Kalkbrenner answered yes. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana added that staff is being aggressive about what we’re bringing over including 
cabinetry and shelving, and this represents the delta. 
 
Member McCune asked what the cost per square foot. 
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Member Romero noted with the construction is $750/square foot. 
 
Member Nash asked staff to put out a press release when this is complete about how RethinkWaste reuses. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana agreed that there would be a good story to tell, and staff doesn’t plan to order 
everything on this list, but we do need to move forward to be ready to move in by Labor Day. 
 
Chair Rak noted that the staff report states that the second-floor office furniture would be purchased in the event 
the existing furniture isn’t usable, and asked if it has been determined that it isn’t usable. 
 
Mr. Kalkbrenner explained that the current furniture is particle board, and some will need to be cut to fit into the 
new spaces, so should the furniture not fit, or survive being sized down new used pieces will need to be 
purchased. 
 
Member Royse now present 2:29PM 
 
 
Motion/Second: Froomin/Brownrigg 
Roll Call Vote: 10-0-0-1 
Member Romero noted that his vote was a reluctant yes. 

Agency Yes  No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont X     Redwood City X    
Burlingame X     San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X     San Mateo X    
Foster City X     County of San Mateo    X 
Hillsborough X     West Bay Sanitary Dist.  X    
Menlo Park X     

 
6. Collection and Recycling Programs Support and Compliance 
No Items 
 
7. Shoreway Operations and Contract Management 

A. Approval of a Contract with Fike Corporation in A Not to Exceed Amount of $627,105 and 
establishment of a 10% contingency to use, if necessary, to Purchase and Install the Fike Water 
Monitor Fire Suppression System 

 
Executive Director La Mariana gave the background of this project noting that this project is a direct result of our 
ongoing priority to harden our facility against fires.  He noted that this is proven technology, but a recycling 
facility is a new application. 
 
Staff Nghiem gave an overview of the staff report, noting that in addition to hardening the MRF receiving area 
and the insurance company has said that we should see lower insurance premiums if we improve fire 
suppression.  She also noted that this contract is recommended to be approved as sole source as the system is 
proprietary to Fike System, and the timing to approve now is so that installation can in process during the annual 
policy solicitation renewal season for insurance. 
 
Chair Rak appreciated that staff did the research and brought this forward and is excited about the potential for 
lower insurance rates. 
 
Member McCune asked if there are assurances that it won’t cause more damage than it’s worth, noting that the 
water could cause more damage than the fire. 
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Staff Southworth noted that it’s a flame detecting camera as opposed to a thermal camera so it’s new 
technology, but it is plumbed through the fire sprinkler system.  That said it’s being used in waste facilities in 
Europe as well as ship holds, and he hasn’t heard of any problems. 
 
Member McCune asked if staff would be able to have an emergency shut off. 
 
Staff Southworth noted that there is an app on a smart phone so when it goes off those with the app would get 
an alarm so if it’s not doing what it should be they can shut it off. 
 
Staff Nghiem noted that it’s only the receiving area (aka “tipping floor)” that would be in range of the water 
cannon, there isn’t a lot of damage that water could cause in that area. 
 
Member Brownrigg asked if a shut off valve is required, and if not make sure that is included in the contract. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana noted that staff would make sure that a shut off valve was included in the design, 
and added that if a pile that is having a fire and gets deluged with water it does mean those commodities are no 
longer sellable and will have to go to landfill, so we would loose the value of the commodity, but all of the high 
value equipment in the MRF is on the second floor outside of the range of this hose. 
 
Member Loraine asked what happens to the water run off when there is a thermal event. 
 
Dwight Herring, General Manager of SBI noted that in the last fire we had a mitigation company clean up the 
standing water.  The way the MRF is set up the water doesn’t run off, and if this happened a safety company 
would come out and treat the water before it is disposed of. 
 
Member Romero asked what the driving force behind this recommendation is. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana noted that the goal is to prevent catastrophic damage and worker safety, and the 
related goal is to get relief from extreme increases in insurance premiums. 
 
Member Loraine asked if there are ongoing maintenance costs, and how much will be, and do those also need 
to be sole sourced. 
 
Matt Southworth noted that the integration computer system may be specialized work that would require the 
installer, but there are contractors already in place doing hydraulic maintenance with the sprinkler system. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana noted staff would explore the maintenance part of it further. 
 
Member Froomin asked why an alternative to run the tip floor dry everyday was not an option. 
 
Mr. Herring answered that would require a second shift, because of the volume. 
 
Member Froomin asked regarding the fire risk report included in the staff report, 1) why the board hadn’t seen 
this report sooner, and 2) he encouraged the board for the need for a strategic plan that deals with fire risk 
mitigation.  He also noted that the report mentioned two proactive solutions, as opposed to this solution, which is 
reactive, as proactive would save the commodity, and would like to see those proactive solutions reviewed first 
before this reactive solution. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana noted that staff is working on all of this in parallel.  The floor mounted system still 
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has challenges, which is why it hasn’t been presented to the board yet.  He also noted that SBI has a safety 
manager, which was a position not in the previous contract, and SBI is taking fire risk very seriously. 
 
Chair Rak suggested a presentation at the next meeting regarding fire prevention on proactive fire prevention 
measures. 
 
Member Brownrigg noted that when it comes to fire prevention the answer is both/and, not either/or.  He added 
that he thought this was an easy decision, given that there is a fire a month, the facility almost burned down 8 
years ago, and insurance is now $3.2M, so if insurance premiums improve by even 10% by implementing this 
system it pays for itself in 3 years. So, he thought it was a good investment. 
 
Motion/Second: Brownrigg/McCune 
 
Member Nash commented that discussing benefits of being the first in North America to have this system should 
be included in the contract. 
 
Roll Call Vote; 10-0-0-1 

Agency Yes  No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont X     Redwood City X    
Burlingame X     San Carlos X    
East Palo Alto X     San Mateo X    
Foster City X     County of San Mateo    X 
Hillsborough X     West Bay Sanitary Dist.  X    
Menlo Park X     

 
8. Public Education Outreach and Legislation 

A. Presentation of the 2023 Annual Report 
 
Staff Rosales-Jose presented the first look at the agency’s 2023 annual report. 
 
Member Brownrigg commented that he thought it was a well presented report and had three suggestions. 

1) All the metrics are going up including garbage, but so is the population, he asked to include a per 
capita statistic particularly for garbage might show that garbage is holding steady or even dropping. 

2) Include the Recology contract in the report because we are a $160M agency, not a $60M agency, 
because the residents see us as responsible for that. 

3) This agency does take leadership roles in ending rates, and reducing plastics pollution, and he 
thought the report should brag a little bit about the leadership roles the agency takes not just 
education. 

 
Member Loraine asked why the recycling numbers are dropping in some areas. He also asked if printed copies 
are available. 
 
Staff Rosales-Jose answered that usually volume changes are related to habit change, and staff had the same 
question.  She also noted that staff wanted to save paper, but if you want printed one, we can print one for you 
by request. 
 
Executive Director La Mariana added that possible reasons recycling decreased could be: 1) proliferation of 
plastic and the trend line is up, and 2) a radical shift in food take-out which creates more trash. 
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Member Froomin commented that its worth noting that in the multi-family sector which has historically been the 
hardest sector for compliance and also the fastest growing sector by population, recycling and compost are both 
up, and garbage is up the least amount of any of the groups. 

 
 

9. Informational Items Only (no action required) 
A. 2024 Legislative and Regulatory Update 
B. 2024 Finance and Rate Setting Calendar 
C. Check Register Detail for February and March 2024 
D. 2024 Meeting Planning Guide 
 

10. Board Member Comments 
 
Member McCune asked to add an item to the June board meeting regarding the IT outage and data breach to 
understand what happened, what caused it, how long it was, and what has been affected. 
 
11. Adjourn 3:44PM 
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4B 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Cyndi Urman, Clerk of the Board/Sr. Management Analyst 
 Joe La Mariana, Executive Director 
Date:   June 27, 2024 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Authorizing an agreement with PenMedia, LLC for the purchase of audio-visual 

equipment and installation for the RethinkWaste administrative office at 1245 San Carolos 
Ave. Suite E, San Carlos, CA 94070 for a not to exceed amount of $94,964   

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors approve Resolution No 2024-16 attached hereto 
authorizing a contract with PenMedia, LLC (PenMedia) for the purchase of audio-visual equipment and installation 
for the RethinkWaste administrative office at 1245 San Carolos Ave. Suite E, San Carlos, CA 94070 for a not to 
exceed amount of $94,964. 
 
Summary 
Construction and tenant improvement at the new RethinkWaste administrative office space located at 1245 San 
Carlos Ave. Suite E includes a 575 square foot conference room that will be used for Board and Committee 
meetings going forward.  Until now, RethinkWaste has rented office space and, as necessary, additional meeting 
space on a regular basis.  All public meetings hosted by the agency have also been conducted with rented 
equipment.  In November of 2022, the board moved that all meetings of the RethinkWaste Board of Directors, 
Technical Advisory Committee, and all Board-created subcommittees would be held in hybrid format to allow for 
remote public attendance.  RethinkWaste needs to furnish the conference room in the new administrative office 
space with the proper equipment to allow for hybrid meetings, and remote participation in meetings.  The 
purchase of this equipment would have been required whether administrative office space was rented or 
purchased, as the Board gave clear direction to staff that the new office space should allow for Board and other 
committee meetings to occur on site going forward.  Staff engaged with PenMedia for these services as they have 
been a trusted technical expert partner in providing audio/visual services for RethinkWaste Board meetings since 
2022 and have provided hybrid meeting design services for many San Mateo County agencies similar to 
RethinkWaste, and our Member Agencies. 
 
Analysis 
The attached Exhibit A (the proposed vendor agreement for this project) details the audio-visual experience 
systems proposed for installation in the RethinkWaste Administrative Office. The proposal from PenMedia 
includes equipment that has been designed around simplified and energy efficient operation.  Every system 
element has been thoughtfully engineered to deliver a superior experience to board members, committee 
members, staff and the visiting public. 
 
The objective of this report is to provide specifics as to the recommended system scope, capability and the 
associated investment.  A thorough analysis was performed by PenMedia., a local audio-visual planning and 
production firm with experience providing the type of systems contemplated for the new RethinkWaste 
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administrative office space.  Their analysis uncovered three primary use cases and associating workflows for 
which staff would interact with the audio-visual equipment to meet the agency’s stated public meeting and access 
requirements, including:1) General Business Video Conferencing & Presentation Sharing, 2) Small Group 
Teaching, and 3) “Streamed” public meetings.  All three scenarios require that the technical equipment staff will 
use on a regular basis to be simple to operate for non-technical staff, be able to support mainstream mobile and 
laptop technology, support spontaneity for staff collaboration and not be cumbersome to maintain.  Additionally, 
scenarios two and three require that the system support overflow from the conference room into the flex space 
and allow staff to provide clear audio and video to large groups of attendees and be capable of clearly displaying 
presentation materials from a wide range of both in room and remote sources.  Scenario three requires the 
additional capability that audio be clear from each board member, and staff presenters, so that all can be 
understood consistently and with equity regardless of room location or physical capability, and this sound clarity 
needs to be equal in both the conference room and the flex space. 
 
Together with staff input PenMedia recommended that the overarching system requirements include: 

• All system users should experience an equitable and consistent experience regardless of physical 
ability. 

• All system components must be energy efficient. 
• All system components must have a service life of 10+ years. 
• Where at all possible, expendable single-use elements such as batteries or non-renewables be 

eliminated altogether. 
• Where at all possible, system should encourage reduction of paper. 
• Where at all possible, system should leverage AI to assist and reduce system user workloads. 
• Where at all possible, system should use a shared “compute model” including cloud variable cost 

infrastructure, so the same equipment could be used in multiple spaces. 
 
Three spaces were identified and scoped as a result of a user case analysis: The Board Room/Conference Room 
(first floor), the adjacent Flex Space (first floor), and the Collaboration Space (second floor).  As a result of the 
overarching requirements, a set of technologies was selected that consolidated video processing into a single 
system serving the entire office that reduced cost to acquire, implement and maintain.  This centralized system 
provides 4K & Multi-Definition Video Processing to all three spaces and enables a gateway for secure data 
management.  This system would normally be deployed to each space, resulting in three times the proposed 
acquisition, implementation and ongoing maintenance costs.  A design benefit to the central system allows all 
spaces to become a single space from an audio-visual perspective, where all cameras and audio systems can be 
shared across all spaces.  Thus, enabling additional overflow rooms should more space for attendees be required, 
but allowing for flexibility as all spaces can still operate independently.   
 
The Board Room/Conference Room’s primary requirement is “streamed” public meetings.  PenMedia  chose 
system elements that prioritized public accessibility throughout the space and recommend a central 80” display, 
dual 60” flanking displays and overhead distributed speakers to provide equitable sound and visuals regardless of 
seated or standing position in the room.  A unique AI-enabled nearly invisible audio system mounted to the ceiling 
will provide wireless audio capture of Board Members, Staff and Presenters while reducing distracting background 
noise.  The PenMedia proposal included five cameras.  Staff is recommending that three intelligent 4K AI-enabled 
Pan-Tilt Camera Systems which operate autonomously, quickly finding the active speaker and zooming in be 
installed now.  Wiring for the two additional cameras will be installed with this contract, so easy installation of the 
additional cameras will be possible should staff determine they are needed after hosting meetings in the space. 
The entire system is controlled using a “one touch” touch screen controller, there is also an option during 
managed meetings, these cameras can be manually controlled when applicable. To aid in Board Member visibility 
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of remote presenters and content being shared on screen, the edge of the conference room table is being outfitted 
with three 27” 4K displays positioned below blocking sight lines on the table. 
 
The Flex Space’s primary function is for small group teaching.  A central 80” display and a full range stereo sound 
system has been designed to allow for and enable the space to operate independently but also as an overflow for 
the Conference Room.  To offer as much flexibility as possible, a simplified video conferencing system matching 
the user experience of the conference room and collaboration space is designed for this space.  
 
The Collaboration Space’s primary function is general business video conferencing, virtual tours, and presentation 
sharing.  While the previous two spaces prioritize public access, this space prioritizes flexibility.  A central 60” 
display and a simple audio system has been designed to allow for and enable the space to operate independently 
but also as an overflow for the Board Room.  The same simplified video conferencing system as in the flex space 
is recommended to match the user experience in the conference room, should staff need to attend board 
meetings from the collaborative space. 
 
The following component lifecycle is anticipated to be as follows: 

• Wiring Infrastructure:   25+ Years 
• Core Video Systems:  10+ Years 
• 4K PTZ Camera Systems: 10+ Years or until determined obsolete 
• 4K Camera Systems:  10+ Years or until determined obsolete 
• Computer Infrastructure:  10 Years or less based on variable use 

 
PenMedia was chosen as the vendor for this project based on their specific industry knowledge, experience with 
RethinkWaste and knowledge of best practices in public sector meetings.  The overall system was designed and 
proposed with that knowledge and based on RethinkWaste’s specific needs and overall requirements.  Based on 
staff input, specific care was paid to areas of energy efficiency and the use of materials with the ability to be 
recycled.  There is no system in place at the current office, so a new system is required to hold hybrid public 
meetings in the new office location.  Board members and attending public both in person and virtually will benefit 
from improved access over the existing meeting space and to Board Meeting content sound and visuals.   
 
Through collaborative work with staff and PenMedia considered several alternative approaches to this project.  
The proposed contract (Exhibit A) is a result of multiple cost/scope revisions and a thorough evaluation of different 
technological approaches at a variety of scope, cost and complexity levels.  The following areas were investigated 
as alternatives to the recommended technology selection. Alternatives were considered for lower cost display 
systems.  The determination was this may result in lower life cycles and, therefore, were not recommended.  
Alternatives were also considered for wired audio components versus wireless audio components.  During 
discovery and cost analysis a third AI-driven ceiling system approach was reviewed and selected thus eliminating 
both the need of wiring and costly wireless technology.  This approach reduced multiple areas of the projected 
cost and reduced conduit construction and labor associated to physical wiring. Alternatives were considered for 
lower cost camera systems for the Collaboration and Flex Spaces, and ultimately adopted in this proposal.  A 
budget savings per camera unit reduced the investment by 60% without substantial loss to workflow or proposed 
benefits. 
 
Background 
RethinkWaste has been renting office space at the City of San Carlos library building since October of 2003.  In 
2022 staff was notified that on June 30, 2024, the lease agreement would expire and San Carlos would not be 
able to extend the lease for any additional terms due to the growing staff needs at the City of San Carlos.  After a 
lengthy search the Board authorized the purchase of the Suite E condo at 1245 San Carlos Ave., San Carlos in 
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the Wheeler Plaza building in September of 2023.  The space purchased was an empty shell and needs to be 
built to hold the RethinkWaste administrative staff, as well as host the agency’s public board and committee 
meetings.  RethinkWaste needs to furnish the conference room in the new administrative office space with the 
proper equipment to allow for hybrid meetings, and remote participation in meetings.  The purchase of this 
equipment would have been required whether administrative office space was rented or purchased, in order to 
create a permanent meeting location for the Agency. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The proposed cost for this system and installation is $94,964. This proposed cost includes equipment listed in 
Exhibit A, installation, configuration, key staff training, estimated taxes and shipping, project meetings and 
additional cyber liability insurance required for this project.  In addition, ongoing maintenance is proposed to be 
performed by PenMedia. as an addition to its ongoing and existing services contract with RethinkWaste for 
Meeting Support currently $705 per board meeting in 2024.  Return on Investment will be determined by a 
combination of equipment performance and overall system usability.  Feedback from staff, meeting hosts, and 
Attendees will serve as a method of tuning and scope for additional add-ons in future enhancement needs.   
 

Attachments: 
Resolution 2024-16 

Exhibit A – Vendor Services Agreement with PenMedia, LLC for Audio Visual Equipment and Installation for 
the RethinkWaste Conference Room 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16 
RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 

 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT 
WITH PENMEDIA, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND 

INSTALLATION FOR THE RETHINKWASTE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE AT 1245 SAN 
CAROLOS AVE. SUITE E, SAN CARLOS, CA 94070  

FOR A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $94,964 
  

 WHEREAS, the SBWMA lease term for the current office space, owned by the City of San Carlos, ends 
on June 30, 2024 and the City of San Carlos sent a notice that the lease term will not be extended; and   
 

WHEREAS, the RethinkWaste Board authorized the purchase a new office space located at 1245 San 
Carlos Avenue, Suite E, in San Carlos, CA; on September 28, 2023 and 

 
WHEREAS, that new office space needs to furnished with audio/visual equipment to allow the agency to 

host hybrid public meetings; and  
 
WHEREAS, RethinkWaste staff has collaborated with PenMedia, LLC a qualified vendor with experience 

in designing, and managing public sector meetings and meeting venues; and  
 
WHEREAS, PenMedia, LLC will design and install audio visual equipment in the RethinkWaste 

conference room as detailed in the attached Exhibit A. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bayside Waste Management Authority hereby 
approves   
  
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, 
County of San Mateo, State of California on the 27th Day of June, 2024 by the following vote: 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2024-16 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on June 27, 2024. 
 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary Dist     
Menlo Park     
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 ____________________________________ 
ATTEST:       Adam Rak, Chairperson of SBWMA 
 
_________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Clerk of the Board 
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VENDOR AGREEMENT FOR PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES 
FOR 

SBWMA ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE VIDEO DESIGN, PROCUREMENT  
AND INSTALLATION SERVICES 

 
This Agreement is made and entered into as of the 28th day of June, 2024 by and 
between the SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY hereinafter 
called "AUTHORITY" and PENMEDIA, LLC hereinafter called "VENDOR". 
 
 RECITALS 
 
This Agreement is entered into with reference to the following facts and circumstances: 
 
A. That AUTHORITY desires to engage VENDOR to provide a product and/or 

services to the AUTHORITY; 
 
B.  That VENDOR is qualified to provide the product and/or services to the 

AUTHORITY and; 
 
C.  That the AUTHORITY has elected to engage VENDOR upon the terms and 

conditions as hereinafter set forth. 
 

1. A.  Services.  The services to be performed by VENDOR under this 
Agreement are set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and, by this 
reference, made a part hereof (“Services”). 

 
Performance of the Services specified in Exhibit A is hereby made an 
obligation of VENDOR under this Agreement, subject to any changes that 
may be made subsequently hereto upon the mutual written agreement of 
the parties. 

 
Where in conflict, the terms of this Agreement supersede and prevail over 
any terms set forth in Exhibit A.   
 
B.  Product. The product to be supplied by VENDOR under this 
Agreement is set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and, by this reference, 
made a part hereof (“Product”). 
 
Timely delivery of the Product specified in Exhibit A is hereby made an 
obligation of VENDOR under this Agreement, subject to any changes that 
may be made subsequently hereto upon the mutual written agreement of 
the parties. 
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2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the date 
hereinabove written through December 31, 2024, unless terminated earlier 
pursuant to Section 9 of this Agreement. 

 
3. Schedule. Time is of the essence in the performance of Services under 

this Agreement. VENDOR shall complete the Services within the term of 
this Agreement and in accordance with the schedule set forth in Exhibit A. 
Any Services for which times for performance are not specified in this 
Agreement shall be commenced and completed by VENDOR in a 
reasonably prompt and timely manner based upon the circumstances and 
direction communicated to the VENDOR. AUTHORITY’S agreement to 
extend the term or the schedule for performance shall not preclude 
recovery of damages for delay if the extension is required due to the fault 
of VENDOR.  

   
4. Compensation; Expenses; Payment.  AUTHORITY shall compensate 

VENDOR for all Products supplied or Services performed by VENDOR 
hereunder as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference 
incorporated herein. 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the combined total of compensation and 
reimbursement of costs payable hereunder shall not exceed the sum  
Ninty-four thousand, nine hundred sixty-four dollars ($94,964) 
unless additional amounts have been approved in advance of supplying 
the Product, performing the Services or incurring the costs and expenses 
by AUTHORITY’s Executive Director (for contracts less than $60,000) or 
Board of Directors (for contracts $60,000 or more) evidenced by motion 
duly made and carried. 

 
Compensation and reimbursement of costs and expenses hereunder shall 
be payable upon VENDOR meeting contract milestones as defined in 
Exhibit A. Billing shall include an itemized statement, briefly describing by 
task and labor category or cost/expense items billed as more particularly 
described in Exhibit B, attached hereto and by this reference made a part 
hereof. 

 
5. Additional Services. In the event AUTHORITY desires the delivery of 

additional Products or performance of additional Services not otherwise 
included within Exhibit A, such Products or Services shall be authorized in 
advance by AUTHORITY’s Executive Director (for contracts less than 
$60,000) or Board of Directors (for contracts $60,000 or more) by motion 
duly made and carried. Such amendment to this Agreement shall include 
a description of the Product to be delivered or Services to be performed 
thereunder, the maximum compensation and reimbursement of costs and 
expenses payable therefor, the time of performance thereof, and such 
other matters as the parties deem appropriate. Except to the extent 
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modified by written amendment, all other terms and conditions of this 
Agreement shall be deemed incorporated in each such amendment. 

 
6. Records. VENDOR shall keep and maintain accurate records of Products 

delivered or of all time expended in performing Services and costs and 
expenses incurred relating thereto. Said records shall be available to 
AUTHORITY for review and copying during regular business hours at 
VENDOR’s place of business or as otherwise agreed upon by the parties. 

 
7. Documents. All documents, plans, drawings, renderings, and other 

papers, or copies thereof, as finally rendered, prepared by VENDOR 
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, shall, upon preparation and 
delivery to AUTHORITY, become the property of AUTHORITY   

 
8. Relationship of Parties.  It is understood that the relationship of VENDOR 

to the AUTHORITY is that of an independent contractor and all persons 
working for or under the direction of VENDOR are its agents or employees 
and not agents or employees of the AUTHORITY. 

 
9. Termination or Suspension of Agreement.  

 
(a) The AUTHORITY may suspend the performance of the Services or 

delivery of Products, in whole or in part, or terminate this 
Agreement, with or without cause, by giving ten (10) days prior 
written notice thereof to VENDOR.  Upon receipt of such notice, 
VENDOR will immediately discontinue its performance of the 
Services or delivery of Products. 

 
(b) VENDOR may terminate this Agreement or suspend its 

performance of the Services or delivery of Products by giving thirty 
(30) days prior written notice thereof to AUTHORITY, but only in the 
event of a substantial failure of performance by AUTHORITY. 

 
(c) Upon such suspension or termination, VENDOR shall deliver to the 

AUTHORITY immediately any and all copies of studies, sketches, 
drawings, computations, and other data, whether or not completed, 
prepared by VENDOR or its contractors, if any, or given to VENDOR 
or its contractors, if any, in connection with this Agreement.  Such 
materials will become the property of AUTHORITY. 

 
(d) Upon such suspension or termination by AUTHORITY, VENDOR 

will be paid for the Services rendered, delivery of Products or 
materials delivered to AUTHORITY in accordance with the scope of 
Services or delivery of Products on or before the effective date (i.e., 
10 days after giving notice) of suspension or termination; provided, 
however, if this Agreement is suspended or terminated on account 
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of a default by VENDOR, AUTHORITY will be obligated to 
compensate VENDOR only for that portion of VENDOR’s Services 
or Products which are of direct and immediate benefit to 
AUTHORITY as such determination may be made by the Executive 
Director acting in the reasonable exercise of his/her discretion.  The 
following Sections will survive any expiration or termination of this 
Agreement: 10, 11, 12, 9(d), and 14. 

 
(e) No payment, partial payment, acceptance, or partial acceptance by 

AUTHORITY will operate as a waiver on the part of AUTHORITY of 
any of its rights under this Agreement. 

 
10. Indemnity. To the fullest extent allowed by law, VENDOR hereby agrees 

to defend, indemnify, and save harmless AUTHORITY, its boards, officers, 
employees and agents, from and against any and all claims, suits, actions 
liability, loss, damage, expense, cost (including, without limitation, costs 
and fees of litigation) of every nature, kind or description, which may be 
brought against, or suffered or sustained by, AUTHORITY, its boards, 
officers, employees, and agents caused by, or alleged to have been 
caused by, the negligence, intentional tortuous act or omission, or willful 
misconduct of VENDOR, its officers, employees, subcontractors or agents 
in the performance of any Services or delivery of Products pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

 
The duty of VENDOR to indemnify and save harmless, as set forth herein, 
shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the 
California Civil Code. 
 
VENDOR’s responsibility for such defense and indemnity obligations shall 
survive the termination or completion of this Agreement for the full period 
of time allowed by law. 
 
The defense and indemnification obligations of this agreement are 
undertaken in addition to, and shall not in any way be limited by, the 
insurance obligations contained within this Agreement. 
 

11. Insurance. VENDOR shall acquire and maintain Workers’ Compensation, 
employer’s liability, commercial general liability, owned and non-owned 
and hired automobile liability insurance coverage relating to VENDOR’s 
Services or Product delivery to be performed hereunder covering 
AUTHORITY’s risks in form subject to the approval of the AUTHORITY’s 
Attorney and/or AUTHORITY’s Risk Manager. The minimum amounts of 
coverage corresponding to the aforesaid categories of insurance per 
insurable event shall be as follows: 
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Insurance Category   Minimum Limits 
 

Workers’ Compensation statutory minimum 
 

Employer’s Liability $1,000,000 per accident for 
bodily injury or disease 

 
Commercial General $1,000,000 per occurrence and  
Liability $2,000,000 aggregate for bodily 

injury, personal injury and 
property damage 

 
Automobile Liability $1,000,000 per accident for 

bodily injury and property 
damage (coverage required to 
the extent applicable to  
VENDOR’s vehicle usage in  
performing services hereunder) 
 

           1Cyber Liability $1,000,000 per claim and annual 
aggregate with a carrier with an 
A.M.  Best rating of A VI (also 
titled Network 
Security/Cyber/Privacy liability) 
 

The requirements for coverage and limits shall be the greater of either (1) 
the minimum coverage and limits specified in this Agreement or (2) the 
broader coverage and maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy 
or proceeds available to the named Insured.  
 
VENDOR agrees to include with all subcontractors in their subcontracts 
the same requirements and provisions of this agreement including the 
indemnity and insurance requirements to the extent they apply to the 
scope of the subcontractor’s work.  Subcontractors hired by VENDOR 
shall agree to be bound to VENDOR and AUTHORITY in the same 
manner and to the same extent as VENDOR is bound to AUTHORITY 
under this Agreement and its accompanying documents.  Subcontractors 
shall further agree to include these same provisions with any sub-
subcontractors.  A copy of the indemnity and insurance provisions of this 
Agreement will be furnished to the Subcontractor upon request.  VENDOR 
shall require all subcontractors to provide a valid certificate of insurance 
and the required endorsements included in the subcontract agreement 

 
1 Note: Cyber liability insurance coverage is not required if the VENDOR is not providing a service 
involving control of and/or access to SBWMA’s website or sensitive financial/other data. Please check 
and initial the following if cyber liability is NOT required for this agreement.  � Recommended ______ 
[Project Manager]  � Approved _______[Risk Manager] 
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and will provide proof of compliance to the AUTHORITY prior to 
commencement of any work by the subcontractor. 
 
Applicable to Workers Compensation, Employers Liability, Commercial 
General Liability, and Automobile Liability policies, concurrently with the 
execution of this Agreement, VENDOR shall, on the Insurance Coverage 
form provided in Exhibit C, or equivalent, furnish AUTHORITY with 
certificates and copies of all declaration and endorsement pages for the 
insurance policy or policies required hereunder.  With respect to 
commercial general liability and automobile liability insurance coverage, 
VENDOR must obtain and provide the following original endorsements: 

 
(a) Precluding cancellation or reduction in per occurrence limits before 

the expiration of thirty (30) days (10 days for nonpayment) after 
AUTHORITY shall have received written notification of cancellation 
in coverage or reduction in per occurrence limits by first class mail; 

 
(b) Naming the AUTHORITY, its boards, officers, employees and 

agents, as additional insureds; and  
 
(c) Providing the additional insured coverage under VENDOR’s 

insurance policy shall be primary and non-contributory insurance 
with respect to AUTHORITY, its boards, officers, employees and 
agents, and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by 
AUTHORITY for itself, its officers, boards, employees, or agents 
shall be in excess of VENDOR’s insurance and not contributory 
with it.  VENDOR and its insurer may not seek contribution from 
AUTHORITY’s insurance or self-insurance. 

 
The limits of insurance required in this agreement may be satisfied by a 
combination of primary and umbrella or excess insurance.  Any umbrella 
or excess insurance shall contain or be endorsed to contain a provision 
that such coverage shall also apply on a primary and non-contributory 
basis for the benefit of AUTHORITY, to the extent required by this 
Agreement, before the AUTHORITY’s insurance or self-insurance may be 
called upon to protect AUTHORITY as a named Insured. 
 
All self-insured retentions (SIR) must be disclosed to AUTHORITY for 
approval and shall not reduce the limits of liability coverage.  Policies 
containing and SIR provision shall provide or be endorsed to provide that 
the SIR may be satisfied by either the named VENDOR/Named Insured or 
AUTHORITY.   
 
AUTHORITY reserves the right to obtain a full certified copy of any 
insurance policy and endorsements.  Failure to exercise this right shall not 
constitute a waiver of right to exercise later. 
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Any and all Subcontractors shall agree to be bound to VENDOR and 
AUTHORITY in the same manner and to the same extent as VENDOR is 
bound to AUTHORITY under this Agreement.  Subcontractors shall further 
agree to include the same requirements and provisions of this Agreement, 
including the indemnity and insurance requirements, in any agreement 
with sub-subcontractors to the extent that they apply to the scope of the 
sub-subcontractor’s work.  A copy of the indemnity and insurance 
provisions of this Agreement shall be furnished to any subcontractor upon 
request. 
 
VENDOR shall maintain insurance as required by this Agreement to the 
fullest amount allowed by law and shall maintain insurance for a minimum 
of five (5) years following completion of this project or service.  In the 
event VENDOR fails to obtain or maintain completed operations coverage 
as required by this Agreement, the AUTHORITY at its sole discretion may 
purchase the coverage required and the cost will be paid by VENDOR. 
 

12. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.  VENDOR certifies that he is aware of the 
provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California which require every 
employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to 
undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, 
and VENDOR certifies that he will comply with such provisions before 
commencing the performance of the work of this agreement. 

 
13. NON-DISCRIMINATION.  The VENDOR will not discriminate against any 

employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex 
or national origin.  The VENDOR will take affirmative action to ensure that 
applicants are employed and the employees are treated during 
employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex or national 
origin.  Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following:  
employment, advancement, demotion, transfer, recruitment, or recruitment 
advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of 
compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.  The 
VENDOR shall at all times be in compliance with the requirements of the 
Federal Americans With Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336) which 
prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by public entities.  The 
VENDOR agrees to post in conspicuous places available to employees 
and applicants for employment any notices provided by the AUTHORITY 
setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause. 

 
14. Notice.  All notices required by this Agreement shall be given to the 

AUTHORITY and VENDOR in writing, by first class mail, postage prepaid, 
addressed as follows: 
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AUTHORITY: Rethink Waste 
   610 Elm St, Suite 202 

San Carlos, CA 94070 
Attention: Cyndi Urman, Clerk of the Board 
 

VENDOR: Pen Media, LLC 
 Bridget Michelsen, President 

Phone: (650) 619-2699 
 Email: bridget@penmedia.tv 
 

15. Non-Assignment.  This Agreement is not assignable either in whole or in 
part. 

 
16. Amendments.  This Agreement may be amended or modified only by 

written agreement signed by both parties. 
 

17. Validity.  The invalidity in whole or in part of any provision of this 
Agreement shall not void or affect the validity of any other provision of this 
Agreement. 

 
18. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 

State of California and any suit or action initiated by either party shall be 
brought in the County of San Mateo, California.  In the event of litigation 
between the parties hereto to enforce any provision of the Agreement, the 
unsuccessful party will pay the reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses 
of litigation of the successful party. 

 
19. Mediation.  Should any dispute arise out of this Agreement, the parties 

shall meet in mediation and attempt to reach a resolution with the 
assistance of a mutually acceptable mediator.  Neither party shall be 
permitted to file legal action without first meeting in mediation and making 
a good faith attempt to reach a mediated resolution.  The costs of the 
mediator, if any, shall be paid equally by the parties.  If a mediated 
settlement is reached neither party shall be deemed the prevailing party 
for purposes of the settlement and each party shall bear its own legal 
costs. 

 
20. Conflict of Interest.  VENDOR may serve other clients, but none that 

would place VENDOR in a "conflict of interest" as that term is defined in 
State law. 

 
21. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, including Exhibits A, B and C, 

comprises the entire Agreement. 
 
22. Authorization.  This Agreement becomes effective when endorsed by both 

parties in the space provided below. The individuals executing this 
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Agreement represent and warrant that they have the legal capacity and 
authority to do so on behalf of their respective legal entities. 

 
23.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in multiple counterparts, 

which shall, when executed by all the parties, constitute a single binding 
agreement.   

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date first written above. 
 

 
 
SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
 
Dated:                                    _________________________________ 

Adam Rak, Board Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 

Dated:                                    ________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary  

 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 
Dated:                                       

Jean Savaree, Legal Counsel 
 
 

VENDOR 
 
Dated:                                       

Bridget Michelsen, President 
June 18, 2024
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EXHIBIT A 
 

SCOPE OF WORK, WORK SCHEDULE AND FEE SCHEDULE 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE VIDEO DESIGN, PROCUREMENT  

AND INSTALLATION SERVICES 
 

List of Equipment and Costs appears on next page 
 
Fee Schedule: 
 

1. Equipment purchase.  Invoice will be sent upon board approval of installation 
project.  Equipment will be ordered when payment is received.  Planned for early 
/ mid-July to ensure all item are delivered in time for installation.  Some items 
may take up to 12 weeks for delivery  
 
See worksheet of list of equipment that is being ordered. 
 

2. Labor invoicing.  Labor will be invoiced in 3 phases.   
A. Upon board approval 25% of labor will be invoiced. 
B. When installation begins, planned for early / mid-September 50% of labor will 

be invoiced.  
C. Upon completion of the installation the final 25% payment of labor will be 

invoiced.  
 

3. Meeting line item will be invoiced as used on a monthly basis.  Only hours used 
will be invoiced.  
 

 
Work Schedule: 
 

1. July we will order equipment and inventory as it arrives.  All items will be 
inventoried and stored at the Pen Media offices until ready for installation.   
 

2. Upon the competition of construction of the offices and upon receiving all 
equipment we will coordinate with the Rethink team to build and install all items 
for the conference room and flex spaces.   
Installation is planned for Mid / end of September and should be complete by end 
of October. Understanding that the system needs to be up and running by 
November. 
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Rethink Waste 
Board Room Design 
Including Flex space and Collaborative Space

Summary proposal 
June 18, 2024 v6

PACKAGE QTY PRODUCT ID MSRP EXTENDED ITEM DETAIL What does it do

Pansonic PTZ Camera UE20 3 AW-UE20KP $1,495.00 $4,485.00 Board Room Camera System $5,010.00
Wall Mount for Cameras 3 FEC-40WMK $175.00 $525.00 Wall mount for the cameras

Samsung QLED 4K QN85 65" TV 2 QN85 65" $1,499.99 $2,999.98 Samsung 65" Board Room TV

Samsung QLED 4K QN85 85" TV 1 QN85 85" $2,299.99 $2,299.99 Samsung 85" Board Room TV

Samsung QLED 4K QN85 85" TV 1 QN85 85" $2,299.99 $2,299.99 Samsung 85" Flex Space TV

Dell LED 4K QS S2721 27" DISP 6 QS27 27" $279.99 $1,679.94 Dell 27" Board Room DAIS Display

Samsung QLED 4K QN85 65" TV 1 QN85 65" $1,499.99 $1,499.99 Samsung 65" Collaboration Space TV

huddle with a soundbar 
and camera - zoom 
intelligent director 
(similar to the OWL 
system) $10,779.89

Logitech Room Mate ZOOM Room 
Appliance

1 LOGI-ROOMAPP $999.00 $999.00 Logitech Board Room Appliance

Logitech Room Mate ZOOM Room 
Appliance

1 LOGI-ROOMAPP $999.00 $999.00 Logitech Collaboration Room Appliance

Logitech Room Mate ZOOM Room 
Appliance

1 LOGI-ROOMAPP $999.00 $999.00 Logitech Flex Space Appliance

Logitech Tap Touchscreen 
Controller

1 LOGI-TAP $999.00 $999.00
Logitech Board Room Touch Screen 

Controller

Logitech Tap Touchscreen 
Controller

1 LOGI-TAP $999.00 $999.00
Logitech Breakout Room Touch Screen 

Controller

Logitech Tap Touchscreen 
Controller

1 LOGI-TAP $999.00 $999.00 Logitech Flex Space Screen Controller

Logitech Rally Bar Huddle 2 LOGI-RALLYHUD-MINI $1,699.00 $3,398.00
Logitech Collaboration Space Audio/ Camera 

System $9,392.00

Shure MXA 920 Array Microphone 1 MXA920 $4,732.00 $4,732.00
Shure Board Room Array Ceiling 

Microphone

Shure Dual Wireless Receiver 
System

1 ULXDD-G50 $3,226.00 $3,226.00
Shure Board Room & Flex Space Sound 

System Receiver

Sound system for the 
room, microphones and 
speakers

Shure Beta 87 Wireless Handheld 
Transmitter

1 ULXD2/B87A-G50 $811.00 $811.00
Shure Board Room & Lobby Sound System 

Wireless Handheld Microphone

Yamaha TFRack Digital Audio 
Mixer

1 YamahaTFRack32 $1,799.99 $1,799.99
Board Room & Flex Space Sound System 

Mixer

Yamaha Dante Interface Card 1 Yamaha Audinate NY65-D $499.99 $499.99
Board Room & Flex Space Sound System 

Digital Audio Interface - Dante

JBL Conference Room Speaker 
Overhead Array

3 Control 24 C/T $396.00 $1,188.00 Board Room Speakers

JBL Lobby Speaker System 2 CBT 70J-1 $1,290.00 $2,580.00 Flex Space Sound Speakers

Crown Multi-Channel Power 
Amplifer

1 Crown DCI4X300DA-U-USFX $3,650.00 $3,650.00 Board Room & Flex Space Sound System $18,486.98
Cisco Meraki Network 24 Port 

POE+ Switch
1 MS130-24X $3,428.49 $3,428.49 Campus A/V Network

Cabling 1 Various $3,000.00 $3,000.00 Various

Wall Mounts 4 Chief $700.00 $2,800.00
Board Room, Flex Space, Collaboration 

Space

Interconnects 1 Various $1,000 $1,000.00 Various $10,228.49
$53,897.36 $53,897.36

$58,963.71
Installation Services QTY PRODUCT ID Cost with tax

PACKAGE QTY PRODUCT ID MSRP EXTENDED ITEM DETAIL

Board Room Camera System 16 Installation $200.00 $3,200.00
Installation of Package A Systems including 

Testing and Configuration

Campus Displays 30 Installation $200.00 $6,000.00
Installation of Package A Systems including 

Testing and Configuration

ZOOM Room System - Board 
Room Appliance

38 Installation $200.00 $7,600.00
Installation of Package A Systems including 

Testing and Configuration

Board Room & Flex Space Sound 
Systems

63 Installation $200.00 $12,600.00
Installation of Package A Systems including 

Testing and Configuration

Campus A/V Network 8 Installation $200.00 $1,600.00
Installation of Package A Systems including 

Testing and Configuration

155 $31,000.00

PACKAGE QTY PRODUCT ID MSRP EXTENDED With sales tax
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Board Room Camera System 1 Equipment $5,010 $5,010.00 $5,480.94
Board Room Camera System 1 Installation $3,200 $3,200.00 $3,200.00

Campus Displays 1 Equipment $10,779.89 $10,779.89 $11,793.20
Campus Displays 1 Installation $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

ZOOM Room Systems 1 Equipment $9,392.00 $9,392.00 $10,274.85
ZOOM Room Systems 1 Installation $7,600.00 $7,600.00 $7,600.00

Board Room & Flex Space Sound 
Systems

1 Equipment $18,486.98 $18,486.98
$20,224.76

Board Room & Flex Space Sound 
Systems

1 Installation $12,600.00 $12,600.00
$12,600.00

Campus A/V Network 1 Equipment $10,228.49 $10,228.49 $11,189.97
Campus A/V Network 1 Installation $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00

Insurance 1 insurance $1,000 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Meetings 20 Meetings hours $200 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

$84,897.36 $94,964 Total for Equipment 
and Installation

Total Cost Summary
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EXHIBIT B 
 

SAMPLE INVOICE 
 

INVOICE 
 
 

Your Company Name 
Address 

City State Zip 
Phone Number 

Date: 
Project Number: 
Invoice Number: 

RethinkWaste 
Attn: Project Manager 
610 Elm Street, Suite 202 
San Carlos, CA 94070 
 
SBWMA Project: Project Title  
Invoice for Professional Services from 1/1/21 to 1/31/21 
 
TASK 1 TITLE/Description 

Professional Personnel:  Hours:  Rate:  Amount: 
 John Doe   1.5  $200.00 $300.00 
 Jane Smith   1.0  $100.00 $100.00 

TOTALS:   2.0    $400.00 
 
      TOTAL THIS TASK: $400 

TASK 2 TITLE/Description 
Professional Personnel:  Hours:  Rate:  Amount: 

 John Doe   3.0  $200.00 $600.00 
 TOTALS:   3.0    $600.00 

 
      TOTAL THIS TASK: $600.00 
 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $1,000.00 
 
BILLING LIMITS: 
Total Contract 
Amount   $10,000.00 
Prior Invoices 0% $0.00 
Current Contract 
Balance  100% $10,000.00 
This Invoice 10% $1,000.00 
Contract Balance 90% $9,000.00 
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EXHIBIT C 
 

INSURANCE FORMS 
 

CONSULTANT shall provide, in addition to the Certificates of Insurance, original 
Endorsement affecting the coverages specified in Section 12 - INSURANCE of the 
Agreement on the attached form.  No substitute form will be accepted. 
 
ATTACHED 
 
 1. Insurance Coverage Form 
 
 

_________________________________________________________ 
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:   
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4C 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Jean B. Savaree, SBWMA Legal Counsel 
Date:   June 27, 2024 Board of Director’s Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Adopting Workplace Violence Prevention Plan 
Recommendation 
Staff recommend that the Board review the attached Workplace Violence Prevention (WVP) Plan and 
approve it for inclusion in the SBWMA’s Injury and Illness Prevention Plan (IIPP) as required by California 
Senate Bill 553. 
 
Background 
On September 20. 2023 Governor Newson signed into law Senate Bill 553. This new legislation requires 
that employers develop and implement WVP Plans in their Cal /OSHA Injury and Illness Prevention Plan 
(IIPP) so that employees are educated about and adequately prepared to respond to threats of violence or 
violent incidents in the workplace. 
 
Violent events in the American workplace represent a very real threat to American workers. According to 
the U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration in 2022 alone 57,610 
American workers suffered non- fatal injuries and 525 American workers were fatally injured due to 
workplace violence. These injuries and deaths were the result of persons entering the workplace to commit 
a crime, actions taken by disgruntled customers or coworkers. 
 
  Senate Bill 553 was introduced in response to a workplace mass shooting carried out by a disgruntled co-
worker at the Valley Transportation Authority railyard in San Jose in 2021. The provisions of SB553, which 
are aimed at enhancing safety protocols and preventing workplace violence, were developed through 
months of negotiations between employees, businesses and Cal OSHA. 
 
SB 553 requires that all California employers formulate and approve comprehensive WVP Plans to be 
integrated into their existing IIPP’s by July 1,2024. In enacting SB 553 the legislature declared that WVP 
Plans are vitally important in providing employers with the knowledge and preparedness to assess threats 
of violence and to educate employees on how to respond to both threats of violence and violent events in 
the workplace by establishing a standardized framework to be implemented by all employers in California.  
 
Attached for the Board’s review and approval is the proposed WVP Plan for the SBWMA. It provides that 
violence or the threat of violence is prohibited in the workplace. The Executive Director is designated as the 
WVP Plan Administrator and as such, is responsible for development, implementation and maintenance of 
the WVP Plan. The Executive Director is also charged with ensuring that employees receive training about 
the WVP Plan and in conducting investigations into complaints regarding violence or threats of violence in 
the workplace. 
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In addition to these responsibilities, the Executive Director is charged with alerting employees to a credible 
threat of violence if one is identified. 
 
Employees are obligated to participate in training regarding the WVP Plan, to notify the Executive Director if 
they become aware of a credible threat of violence, and to participate in training regarding how to react if a 
violent event occurs.   
 
In addition to training and implementation of standard protocols to respond to threats of violence, the WVP 
Plan also requires the SBWMA to conduct an annual hazard assessment and to put in place any additional 
measures deemed necessary after conducting the assessment. Appendices A and B to the WVP Plan 
provide the SBWMA with a Workplace Violence Incident Log, a Workplace Violence Prevention 
Environmental Hazard Assessment and Control Checklist, and a Corrective Action Form.  
 
Cal OSHA is authorized to monitor compliance by employers. Cal OSHA is entitled to inspect all employers 
Workplace Violence Incident Logs and to issue citations for failure to comply with SB 533. 
 
Conclusion   
Staff recommends that the Board review and, by resolution, approve the WVP Plan for inclusion in the 
SBWMA’s IIPP as required by SB 553. 
 
 

Attachments: 
 Resolution 2024-17   
 Exhibit A – RethinkWaste Workplace Violence Prevention Plan 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-17 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY ADOPTING A WORKPLACE VIOLENCE PREVENTION 

PLAN 
 

WHEREAS, California Senate Bill 553 was enacted by the California Legislature on and signed into 
law by Governor Newsone n September 20;2023 and 
 

WHEREAS,SB 553 mandates that all employers in California adopt a Workplace Violence 
Prevention Plan on or before July 1, 2024 ; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the Workplace Violence Prevention Plan attached to this 
Resolution and finds that it accurately addresses the mandates of SB553  ; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board agrees that uniform statewide regulations to address violence in the 
workplace are needed so that employees will be adequately trained in how to report threats of violence or 
violent acts, and respond to those threats of violence or violent events if they occur ;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  that the Board approves the Workplace Violence 
Prevention Plan attached  hereto and directs staff to implement is directives.  
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management 
Authority, County of San Mateo, State of California on this __ day of June, 2024, by the following vote: 
 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2024-17 was duly and regularly adopted at 
a regular meeting of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on June 27, 2024. 
 
        ________________________________ 
ATTEST:       Adam Rak, SBWMA Board Chair 
 
_________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary District     
Menlo Park     
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EXHIBIT A: South Bayside Waste Management Authority Workplace Violence Prevention Plan 
 
 
 

South Bayside Waste Management 
Authority  

Workplace Violence Prevention Plan 
 

June 27, 2024 
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Policy 
 
The South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) is committed to providing a 
work environment that is free of disruptive, threatening, or violent behavior involving 
any employee, appointed or elected official, volunteer, contractor, resident, and/or 
visitor. Our policy is to establish, implement, and maintain an effective plan as required 
by SB 553. The regulation requires us to establish, implement, and maintain, at all times 
in all our facilities, a workplace violence prevention plan for purposes of protecting 
employees and other personnel from aggressive and violent behavior at the workplace. 
 
Our Workplace Violence Prevention (WVP) Plan is available upon request for examination 
and copying to our employees, their representatives, and the Chief of Cal/OSHA or his 
or her designee.  
 

Prohibited Acts 
 
The SBWMA will not ignore, condone, or tolerate threats of violence or workplace 
violence by any employee, appointed or elected official, volunteer, contractor, customer, 
or visitor.  
 

• Threats of violence include both verbal and non-verbal conduct that causes a person to fear for 
his or her safety because there is a reasonable possibility he or she might be physically injured 
and that serves no legitimate work-related purpose. 

 
• Workplace violence means any act of violence or threat of violence that occurs at the work site. 

The term workplace violence shall not include lawful acts of self-defense or defense of others. 
Workplace violence includes the following: 

– The threat or use of physical force against an employee that results in, or has a high 
likelihood of resulting in, injury, psychological trauma, or stress, regardless of whether 
the employee sustains an injury 

– An incident involving the threat or use of a firearm or other dangerous weapon, including 
the use of common objects as weapons, regardless of whether or not the employee 
sustains an injury 
 

Workplace violence can be categorized into four types: 
 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240SB553
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Type 1: Workplace violence committed by a person who has no legitimate 
business at the work site - includes violent acts by anyone who enters the 
workplace with the intent to commit a crime 

Type 2: Workplace violence directed at employees by customers, customers, 
or visitors 

Type 3: Workplace violence against an employee by a present or former 
employee, supervisor, or manager 

Type 4: Workplace violence committed in the workplace by someone who 
does not work there but has or is known to have had a personal relationship 
with an employee 

In addition, the SBWMA prohibits all dangerous weapons not used for fire suppression, accident 
and incident response, emergency medical services, the service of law enforcement, or security 
duties on all SBWMA property. Any employee or appointed or elected official in possession of 
prohibited dangerous weapons on SBWMA property is in violation of this policy and may be 
subject to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal . Any volunteer, contractor, resident, 
or visitor in possession of prohibited dangerous weapons will be banned from the premises. 
Dangerous weapons include any instrument capable of inflicting death or serious bodily injury.  
 

Responsibility and Authority  
 

Workplace Violence Prevention Plan Administrator 
The Executive Director, or an assigned designee, is the designated WVP Plan Administrator 
(Administrator) and has the authority and responsibility for developing, implementing, and 
maintaining this plan and conducting or overseeing any investigations of workplace violence reports. 
The Executive Director will also be able to answer employee questions concerning this plan.  
 
The Executive Director, or an assigned designee, shall solicit feedback and input from employees and 
their authorized representatives in developing and implementing the WVP Plan.  Active involvement 
of employees could include, but is not limited to, their participation in identifying, evaluating, and 
correcting workplace violence hazards; in designing and implementing training; and in reporting and 
investigating workplace violence incidents. 
 
The Executive Director, or an assigned designee, shall coordinate implementation of the WVP Plan 
with other employers (ex. contracted security staff and other employers on site), when applicable, to 
ensure those employers and their employees understand their respective roles as provided in the 
Plan. These other employers and their staff shall be provided with training on the SBWMA’s WPV Plan. 
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Managers and Supervisors 
Responsibilities include:  

• Implementing the Plan in their work areas; 

• Providing input to the Administrator regarding the Plan; 

• Participating in investigations of workplace violence reports; and  

• Answering employee questions concerning this Plan.  

 
Employees 
Responsibilities include:  

• Complying with the Plan; 

• Maintaining a violence-free work environment; 

• Attending all training;  

• Following all directives, policies, and procedures; and  

• Reporting suspicious persons in the area and alerting the proper authorities when 
necessary. 

 

Compliance 
 
The Administrator is responsible for ensuring the Plan is clearly communicated and 
understood by all employees. The following techniques are used to ensure all employees 
understand and comply with the Plan: 

• Informing all employees of the Plan during new employee safety orientation training and ongoing 
workplace violence prevention training; 

• Ensuring all employees, including managers, and supervisors receive training on this Plan; 

• Providing comprehensive workplace violence prevention training to managers and supervisors 
concerning their roles and responsibilities for Plan implementation; 

• Evaluating employees to ensure their compliance with the Plan;  

• Disciplining employees, appointed or elected officials, and volunteers who engage in threats of 
violence behaviors up to and including dismissal; and  

• Ensuring training of this Plan is conducted on a yearly basis.  
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Communication and Training 
 
Managers and supervisors are responsible for communicating with employees about workplace violence 
in a form readily understandable by all employees.  
 
Employees are encouraged to inform their supervisors about any threats of violence or 
workplace violence. Employees may use the Workplace Violent Incident Log (Appendix 
A) to assist in their reporting of incidents. No employee will be disciplined for reporting 
any threats of violence or workplace violence. 
 
After the employee has reported their concerns about any threats of violence or 
workplace violence to their supervisor, the supervisor will report this information to the 
Administrator who will investigate the incident.  The Administrator will then inform the 
employee of the results of their investigation and any corrective actions to be taken as 
part of the SBWMA’s responsibility in complying with hazard correction measures outlined 
in the WVP Plan. 
 
Any employee who believes he or she has the potential of violent behavior is encouraged 
to use the SBWMA’s confidential Employee Assistance Program: 
 
 
Main Phone Number:     
Website:  
Contact: Please ask the Administrator for additional information.    
 
Employee training on workplace violence will include: 

• This Plan; 

• Workplace violence risks that employees may encounter in their jobs; 

• How to recognize the potential for violence and escalating behavior; 

• Strategies to de-escalate behaviors and to avoid physical harm; 

• SBWMA alerts, alarms, or systems that are in place to warn of emergencies; 

• How to report incidents to law enforcement; and 

• the SBWMA’s EAP 
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Employees assigned to respond to alerts, alarms, or systems that are in place to warn others will receive 
additional training that includes: 

• General and personal safety measures; 

• Aggression and violence predicting factors; 

• The assault cycle;  

• Characteristics of aggressive and violent persons;  

• Verbal intervention and de-escalation techniques and physical maneuvers to defuse and prevent 
violent behavior; 

• Strategies to prevent physical harm; 

• Appropriate and inappropriate use of restraining techniques and medications as chemical 
restraints in acordance with Title 22; and 

• An opportunity to practice the taught maneuvers and techniques, including a debriefing session.  

Training will occur: 
• When the Plan is first established;  

• At time of hire or transfer; 

• Annually for employees performing public contact activities and their supervisors;  

• Annually for employees assigned to respond to internal alerts, alarms, or systems; 

• When new equipment or work practices are introduced; and 

• When a new or previously unrecognized workplace violence hazard has been identified 

 
Employees who receive training in a form other than live will have the opportunity to 
meet with a person knowledgeable on the Plan within one business day of the training 
for interactive questions to be answered. 
 

Procedures 
 
Responding to Actual or Potential Workplace Violence Emergencies 
In the event of an actual or potential workplace violence emergency, the Executive 
Director, or an assigned designee, will alert employees of the presence, location, and 
nature of the workplace violence through the following methods:  

• INTERCOM, TEXT MESSAGE, ACTIVATION OF SILENT ALARM  
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When any employee becomes aware of an actual or potential workplace violence 
emergency, they shall notify the Executive Director, or an assigned designee. 
 
Employees shall implement the run, hide, fight protocols where appropriate.  Evacuation 
routes and sheltering locations will be communicated to affected staff.  If employees are 
not able to evacuate or shelter in place, they are authorized to take all reasonable actions 
necessary to fight or subdue an active shooter or assailant. 
 
If no security personnel are located at the worksite, employees shall call 911 to report 
the incident and request assistance from law enforcement. The silent alarm can also be 
activated. 
 
Emergencies and Reporting a Crime 
For immediate assistance in an emergency that is not associated with a service call, 
contact emergency services or law enforcement by calling 911. For immediate 
assistance in an emergency associated with a service call in progress, follow internal 
procedures for requesting immediate back-up assistance by notifying local law 
enforcement.  Employees should also notify their supervisor, manager, and the 
Administrator as soon as possible.  
 
Reporting Workplace Violence Concerns 
Employees who witness or experience threats of violence or workplace violence can report the incident 
through their chain of command or directly to Human Resources. Employees may report anonymously 
and without fear of reprisal by submitting the incident in writing through interoffice mail. 
 
Restraining Orders 
Employees or other personnel affiliated with the the SBWMA who have an active 
restraining order issued against another person that includes the workplace are 
encouraged to provide a copy of the restraining order to their supervisor and the 
Administrator. Supervisors who receive notification of a restraining order that includes 
the workplace will meet with the Administrator to decide what actions, if any, need to 
be initiated.  
 

Hazard Assessment 
 
Workplace hazard assessments will include: 
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• An annual review of the past year’s workplace violence incidents; and 
• Periodic physical security assessments. 

 
The Workplace Violence Prevention Environmental Hazard Assessment & Control 
Checklist (Appendix B) can be used to assist with the security assessment. Inspections 
are performed according to the following schedule: 

• Once a year; 

• When the Plan is implemented; 

• When new, previously unidentified workplace violence/security hazards are recognized; and 

• When workplace violence injuries or threats of injury occur. 

 
Hazard Correction 
 
Work practice controls will be used to correct unsafe work conditions, practices, or procedures that 
threaten the security of employees.  
 
Work practice controls are defined as procedures, rules, and staffing that are used to 
effectively reduce workplace violence hazards. Work practice controls may include, but 
are not limited to:  

− Appropriate staffing levels;  

− Provision of dedicated safety personnel (i.e. security guards);  

− Employee training on workplace violence prevention methods; and  

− Employee training on procedures to follow in the event of a workplace violence incident. 

 
Corrective actions will be implemented in a timely manner based on the severity of the hazard, 
documented and dated.  
 

Post Incident Response and Investigation 
 
Managers and supervisors will use the Workplace Violent Incident Log (Attachment A) to assist in 
documenting incidents and investigations.  
 
These procedures will occur following an incident: 
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• Provide immediate medical care or first aid; 

• Identify all employees involved in the incident; 

• Offer staff individual trauma counseling resources; 

• Conduct a debriefing with all affected staff; 

• Determine if corrective measures developed under this Plan were effectively implemented; 
solicit feedback from all personnel involved in the incident as to the cause of this incident and if 
injuries occurred, how injury could have been prevented; and 

• Record the incident in the Workplace Violent Incident Log. 

 

Recordkeeping 
 

• Records of workplace violence hazard identification, evaluation, and correction will be 
maintained for five years in accordance with the recordkeeping requirements of SB 553.  

• Training for each employee, including the employee’s name, training dates, type of training, and 
training provider will be maintained for a minimum of one year.  

• Records of violent incidents (Workplace Violent Incident Log) will be maintained for a minimum 
of five years with the confidential personnel records.  

 

Annual Review 
 
The SBWMA’s WVP Plan will be reviewed annually and updated as needed considering the following 
criteria: 

• Staffing; 

• Sufficiency of security systems; 

• Job, equipment, and facility design and risks; 

• Modifications or additions to tasks and procedures that affect Plan implementation; 

• Newly identified hazards; 

• Prior year incidents; 

• Identified deficiencies; and 

• Feedback provided by employees and their authorized representatives. 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A 

WORKPLACE VIOLENT INCIDENT LOG 
This form must be completed for every record of violence in the workplace 

 

Incident ID #*: Date and Time of Incident: Department: 

Specific Location of Incident: 

* Do not identify employee by name, employee #, or SSI. The Incident ID must not reflect the employee’s identity) 
 

Describe Incident (Include additional pages if needed): 
 

 

Assailant information: 
 Patient   Family or Friend of Resident  Family or Friend of Customer 
 Partner/Spouse of Victim   Parent/Relative of Victim   Co-Worker/Supervisor/Manager 
 Former Partner/Spouse of Victim  Animal   Person In Custody 
 Robber/Burglar  Passenger  Stranger 
 Resident  Customer  Other: 

 

Circumstances at time of incident: 
 Employee Performing Normal Duties   Poor Lighting  Employee Rushed 

 Employee Isolated or Alone    High Crime Area  Low Staffing Level   

 Unable to Get Help or Assistance   Working in a Community Setting   Unfamiliar or New Location 

 Other:  
 

Location of Incident: 
 Front Counter  Emergency or Urgent Care  Hallway 

 Waiting Room    Restroom or Bathroom  Parking Lot or Outside Building 

 Personal Residence   Breakroom   Cafeteria  

 Other: 
 

Type of Incident (check as many apply): 
 Robbery    Grabbed  Pushed 
 Verbal Threat or Harassment    Kicked  Scratched 
 Sexual Threat, Harassment, or Assault    Hit with an Object    Bitten 
 Animal Attack  Shot (or Attempted)    Slapped 
 Threat of Physical Force    Bomb Threat  Hit with Fist 



 

 Threat of Use of Weapon or Object      Vandalism (of Victim’s Property)  Knifed (or Attempted) 
 Assault With A Weapon or Object  Vandalism (of Employer’s Property)     Arson 
 Robbery  Other: 

 

Consequences of incident: 
Medical care provided?  Yes  No  Law enforcement called?  Yes  No Security contacted?  Yes  No  
Did anyone provide assistance to conclude the event?  Yes  No Days lost from work (if any)  
Actions taken by employer to protect employees from a continuing threat?  Yes  No 

 

Completed by: 

Name: Title: Date: 

Telephone: Email: 

Signature: Telephone: 

 
Appendix B 

WORKPLACE VIOLENCE PREVENTION 
ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD ASSESSMENT & CONTROL CHECKLIST 

 

Assessed by:  Title: 

Location(s) Assessed: 
 
This checklist is designed to evaluate the workplace and job tasks to help identify 
situations that may place employees at risk of workplace violence.  

Step 1: Identify risk factors that may increase the SBWMA’s vulnerability to 
workplace violence events 

Step 2: Conduct a workplace assessment to identify physical and process 
vulnerabilities 

Step 3: Develop a corrective action plan with measurable goals and target dates 
 
STEP 1: IDENTIFY RISK FACTORS 

Yes No Risk Factors Comments: 
  Does staff have contact with the public?  

  Does staff exchange money with the public?  

  Does staff work alone?  

  Is the workplace often understaffed?  

  Is the workplace located in an area with a 
high crime rate? 

 

  Does staff enter areas with high crime rates?  



 

  Does staff have mobile workplaces?  

  Does staff perform public safety functions 
that might put them in conflict with others? 

 

  Does staff perform duties that may upset 
people? 

 

  Does staff work with people known or 
suspected to have a history of violence? 

 

  Do any employees have a history of threats 
of violence?  

 

 
  



 

STEP 2: CONDUCT ASSESSMENT 

Building Interior 

Yes No Building Interior Comments: 

  
Are employee ID badges required?  

  
Are employees notified of past workplace 
violence events? 

 

  
Are trained security personnel or staff 
accessible to employees? 

 

  
Are bullet resistant windows or similar 
barriers used when money is exchanged 
with the public? 

 

  
Are areas where money is exchanged visible 
to others? 

 

  
Is a limited amount of cash kept on hand 
with appropriate signage? 

 

  
Could someone hear an employee who 
called for help? 

 

  
Do employees have a clear line of sight of 
visitors in waiting areas? 

 

  
Do areas used for client or visitor interviews 
allow co-employees to observe problems? 

 

  
Are waiting and work areas free of objects 
that could be used as weapons? 

 

  
Is furniture in waiting and work areas 
arranged to prevent employee entrapment? 

 

  
Are clients and visitors clearly informed how 
to use the department services so they will 
not become frustrated? 

 

  
Are private, locked restrooms available for 
employees? 

 

  
Do employees have a secure place to store 
personal belonging? 

 

 
  



 

 
Building Exterior 

Yes No Building Exterior Comments: 

  
Do employees feel safe walking to and from 
the workplace? 

 

  
Are the entrances to the building clearly 
visible from the street? 

 

  
Is the area surrounding the building free of 
bushes or other hiding places? 

 

  
Are security personnel provided outside the 
building? 

 

  
Is video surveillance provided outside the 
building? 

 

  
Is there enough lighting to see clearly?  

  
Are all exterior walkways visible to security 
personnel? 

 

 
Parking Area 

Yes No Parking Area Comments: 

  
Is there a nearby parking lot reserved for 
staff? 

 

  
Is the parking lot attended and secure?  

  
Is the parking lot free of blind spots and 
landscape trimmed to prevent hiding places? 

 

  
Is there enough lighting to see clearly?  

  
Are security escorts available?  

 
  



 

Security Measures 

Yes No Security Measures Comments: 

  
Is there a response plan for workplace 
violence emergencies? 

 

  
Are there physical barriers? (between staff 
and clients) 

 

  
Are there security cameras?  

  
Are there panic buttons?  

  
Are there alarm systems?  

  
Are there metal detectors?  

  
Are there X-ray machines?  

  
Do doors lock?  

  
Does internal telephone system activate 
emergency assistance? 

 

  
Are telephones with an outside line 
programed for 911? 

 

  
Are there two-way radios, pagers, or cell 
phones? 

 

  
Are there security mirrors?  

  
Is there a secured entry?  

  
Are there personal alarm devices?  

  
Are there “drop safes” to limit available 
cash? 

 

  
Are pharmaceuticals secured?  

  
Is there a system to alert staff of the 
presence, location, and nature of a security 
threat? 

 

  
Is there a system in place for testing 
security measures? 

 

 
  



 

 
STEP 3: DEVELOP CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
(Action Plan Types: BI – Building Interior, BE – Building Exterior, PA – Parking Area, SM – Security 
Measure) 
 

Type Action Item Person(s) 
Responsible 

Target 
Date Status Comments 
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4D 

STAFF REPORT 
To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager 
Date:   June 27, 2024 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Resolution Approving the Audited Financial Statements for the period ending December 

31, 2023 
 
Board Action 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board of Directors approve Resolution No. 2024-18 attached hereto 
authorizing the following action: 
 

Accept the South Bayside Waste Management Authority’s audited Annual Financial Statements (see 
Exhibit A to the Resolution) for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023 as prepared by the SBWMA’s 
audit firm, Maze & Associates. 

Summary 
The purpose of the financial statements is to present a summary of the financial position of the Authority for the 
fiscal year. These reports have been reviewed by the Board Finance Committee on June 11th, 2024 which 
recommends approval.   
 
The final step in the formal process of preparing these financial statements is to present them to the Board for its 
acceptance.   
 
Analysis 
The financial statements of the SBWMA for fiscal year ending December 31, 2023, have been prepared by the 
City of Redwood City Administrative Services Department and examined by the independent auditing firm Maze & 
Associates and SBWMA staff. It is the opinion of the audit firm that the financial statements present fairly the 
financial position of the SBWMA as of December 31, 2023, and that the financial statements were prepared in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  
 
Financial Condition Summary 
As shown in Table 2 of the Audit report, total net position as of December 31, 2023 is $26.1 million.  The 
unrestricted net assets (Unrestricted Reserve) decreased by $0.4 million to $20.1 million at December 31, 2023 
(see Table 1 and 4 in the Audit report).   
 
General Operating Results 
Table 1 below contains the financial results for the period ending December 31, 2023 and compared to fiscal year 
ending December, 2022 expressed in a percentage variance. 
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Table 1 – Financial Results 

  
 
 
Variance explanations: 
Please see the Management Discussion and Analysis (MDA) of Exhibit A for a narrative on financial results.   
  
Long-Term Debt 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the SBWMA had bond debt outstanding of $52,713,307.  Long-term debt 
consists of Series 2019A and 2019B Refunding Revenue Bonds that were issued to refund the 2009A Revenue 
Bonds and to finance the construction of various improvements and acquisition of certain associated equipment to 
the material recovery facility and transfer station. 
 
Payment of principal on the 2019 bonds began on September 1, 2020. Additional information on the SBWMA’s 
long-term debt can be found in note (4) to the accompanying financial statements.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
There is no financial impact associated with the adoption of this Resolution. 
 

Attachments: 
Resolution 2024-18.  Accepting the Authority’s Audited Financial Statements ending December 31, 2023 
 
Exhibit A – SBWMA Audited Annual Financial Statements for the Period January 1, 2023 to December 31, 
2023 
 

 
 
 
 

 FY2022 FY2023 Variance 
12 months ending 

12/31/2022
12 months ending 

12/31/2023
%

Tip Fee Revenue 45,996,199$        52,868,286$        15%
Commodity Revenue 7,001,366$          6,102,861$          -13%

Other Revenue 17,854$               17,401$               -3%
Total Revenues 53,015,419$        58,988,548$        11%

Shoreway Operations Expense 42,383,394          49,249,823          16%
SBWMA Program Expense 4,315,738            3,930,672            -9%

Franchise Fees 2,195,581            2,522,326            15%
Depreciation Expense 2,983,443            2,534,872            -15%

Total Expenses 51,878,156$        58,237,693$        12%
Operating Income 1,137,263$          750,855$             -34%

Investment Income, Other 589,810$             2,242,565$          280%
Interest Expense (2,217,084)          (2,179,362)          -2%
Grant Revenue 500,000               -                      

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 9,989$                 814,058$             8,050%
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-18    

RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 
 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

 ACCEPTING THE FISCAL YEAR ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2023 TO DECEMBER 31, 2023 

  
 
 WHEREAS,  the South Bayside Waste Management Authority contracted with the audit firm Maze & 
Associates to conduct an audit of the Agency’s financial records in accordance with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) Statement 34; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the financial statements for the fiscal year period January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 as 
prepared by said firm have been completed and are attached as Exhibit A; and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended that the Board accept the financial statements.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bayside Waste Management Authority hereby 
approves the Annual Financial Report as prepared by Maze & Associates for the fiscal year period January 1, 2023 
to December 31, 2023. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority, 
County of San Mateo, State of California on the 27th day of June, 2024, by the following vote: 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2024-18 was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the South Bayside Waste Management Authority on June 27, 2024. 
 
 
    
ATTEST:       Adam Rak, Chairperson of SBWMA 
 
_________________________________ 
Cyndi Urman, Board Secretary 

Agency Yes No Abstain Absent Agency Yes No Abstain Absent 
Belmont     Redwood City     
Burlingame     San Carlos     
East Palo Alto     San Mateo     
Foster City     County of San Mateo     
Hillsborough     West Bay Sanitary Dist     
Menlo Park     



SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE 
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To Members of the Board of Directors of the 
South Bayside Waste Management Authority 
San Carlos, California 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the South Bayside Waste 
Management Authority (Authority), California, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s 
basic financial statements as listed in the Table of Contents.   

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the Authority as of December 31, 2023, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Authority 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  

Responsibilities of Management’s for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 

1
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks.  Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

2
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Required Supplementary Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis as listed in the Table of Contents be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management 
and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical 
context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated May 
10, 2024, on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant 
agreements, and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance. 

Pleasant Hill, California 
May 10, 2024 

3
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

December 31, 2023 
 
The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section presents an overview and analysis 
of the financial performance of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) for 
the year ended December 31, 2023. It should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 
statements that follow this section. 
  
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The SBWMA’s financial statements include: 
 
Statement of Net Position presents information on the SBWMA’s assets and liabilities as of the 
fiscal year-end, with the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases 
or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the 
Authority is improving or deteriorating.  
 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the results of the 
SBWMA’s operations over the course of the fiscal year and information as to how the net position 
changed during the fiscal year. These statements can be used as an indicator of the extent to which 
the Authority has successfully recovered its costs through user fees and other charges. 
 
Statement of Cash Flows presents changes in cash and cash equivalents resulting from operational, 
capital, non-capital, and investing activities. The statement summarizes the annual flow of cash 
receipts and cash payments, without consideration of the timing of the event giving rise to the 
obligation or receipt and exclude non-cash accounting measures of depreciation or amortization of 
assets. 
 
Notes to Financial Statements provide information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
financial statements that is not displayed on the face of the financial statements. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
The following table summarizes the Authority’s change in net position from the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2022 to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. 
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Net Position 
 

The total net position increased by $0.8 million or 3.2% from the prior fiscal year. This increase 
is comprised solely of an increase in net investment in capital assets of $1.2 million, offset by a 
decrease in unrestricted net position of $0.4 million.  
 
Total liabilities increased by $0.5 million or 0.9%. This increase is primarily attributed to a 
reduction of $2.6 million in long-term debt, as a result of the payment of the annual debt service. 
More information on the long-term debt is located in the “Long-term Debt” section. There was an 
increase of $3.1 million or 37.1% in other liabilities, which was attributed solely to a higher 
accounts payable balance as of December 31, 2023. 
 
The largest portion of the Authority’s assets is its investment in net capital assets totaling $45.7 
million. These assets are comprised of land, buildings, equipment and infrastructure, less 
accumulated depreciation, and are primarily located at the Shoreway Environmental Center. The 
actual year-over-year comparison of the capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, shows a 
decrease of $0.1 million or 0.2% due to capital asset additions of $2.4 million in buildings, 
equipment, and construction in progress, which are offset by depreciation expense of $2.5 million.  
These changes are explained further in the “Capital Assets” section. 
 
The net investment in capital assets is $6.2 million as of December 31, 2023. It represents the 
Authority’s investment in infrastructure and other capital assets, net of amounts borrowed to 
finance that investment. It should be noted that these funds are not available for spending because 
the capital assets cannot be liquidated to settle liabilities. Therefore, the resources needed to repay 
the debt must be provided from other sources. Unrestricted net position totaling $19.9 million 
represents the part of net position that can be used to finance operations. 
  

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 $ Change %  Change

Current and other assets 41,605,364$           43,066,891$           1,461,527$     3.5%

Capital assets, net of depreciation 45,736,151             45,641,088             (95,063)           -0.2%

Total assets 87,341,515             88,707,979             1,366,464       1.6%

Long-term debt outstanding 53,423,120             50,813,609             (2,609,511)      -4.9%

Other liabilities 8,514,108               11,676,025             3,161,917       37.1%

Total liabilities 61,937,228             62,489,634             552,406          0.9%

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 4,926,256               6,164,436               1,238,180       25.1%

Unrestricted 20,478,031             20,053,909             (424,122)         -2.1%

Total net position 25,404,287$           26,218,345$           814,058$        3.2%

Table 1

Comparative Net Position

December 31, 2022 and 2023
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Results of Operations 
 
The following table summarizes the Authority’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.  
 

  
 
While the Statement of Net Position (Table 1) shows the change in financial position, the Statement 
of Activities (Table 2 above) provides answers as to the nature and sources of the changes. 
 
Changes in operating revenues for the year ended December 31, 2023 (FY 2023) are comprised of 
the following: 
 

 Charges for services, also known as tipping fee revenue, increased by $6.9 million or 
14.9%, from $46.0 million in FY 2022 to $52.9 million in FY 2023 primarily due to an 
increase in material volume received at the Shoreway Facility.  

 Commodity revenue decreased by $0.9 million, or 12.8% from $7.0 million in FY 2022 to 
$6.1 million in FY 2023 due to the decreasing prices for commodities.  

 The Authority did not receive any grants in FY2023 but received $0.5 million in FY 2022. 
The grant was from the County of San Mateo, as part of the CalRecycle program, for the 
Organics to Energy Project.  

 Investment income, which is nonoperating revenue, increased by approximately $1.7 
million in FY 2023, when compared to FY 2022 primarily due to significantly higher 
returns on investments.   

 
 
 
 

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 $ Change %  Change

Revenues

Charges for services 45,996,199$             52,868,286$           6,872,087$          14.9%

Commodity revenue 7,001,366                 6,102,861               (898,505)              -12.8%

Other operating revenues 17,854                      17,401                    (453)                     -2.5%

Grant revenue 500,000                    -                          (500,000)              0.0%

Investment Income 589,810                    2,242,565               1,652,755            280.2%

Total Revenues 54,105,229               61,231,113             7,125,884            13.2%

 Expenses

Operating expenses 51,878,156               58,237,693             6,359,537            12.3%

Interest expense 2,217,084                 2,179,362               (37,722)                -1.7%

Total Expenses 54,095,240               60,417,055             6,321,815            11.7%

Increase (decrease) in net position 9,989                        814,058                  804,069               8049.5%

Beginning net position, restated 25,394,298               25,404,287             9,989                   0.0%

Ending net position 25,404,287$             26,218,345$           814,058$             3.2%

Table 2

Comparative Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and the Year Ended December 31, 2023
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The primary component of operating expenses (88.4%) is related to the Shoreway operations that 
include contractually obligated costs incurred to pay the Shoreway operator, and disposal and 
processing expenses. The percentage of operating expenses related to the Shoreway operations for 
FY 2022 was 86.7%, slightly lower than FY 2023. The Shoreway operations expense (Table 3) 
increased by $6.9 million, or 16.2% from $42.3 million in FY 2022 to $49.2 in FY 2023 primarily 
due to an increase in material volume handled and transported at the Shoreway Facility.  
Additionally, the Agency incurred one-time expenses of $0.6 million due to heavy rainstorms in 
early 2023.  Moisture content in fiber recycling required handling, transport and disposal of 
normally marketable materials.  The storms also damaged the primary highway route to the 
landfill, which caused additional transport cost of materials using an alternative route. 
 
Table 3 below shows the operating results of the Authority, excluding depreciation. It excludes 
revenues and expenditures not directly associated with operating activities such as investment 
income, grant revenue, and interest expense. For the current fiscal year, operating results were $3.3 
million compared to $4.1 million for the prior fiscal year, a decrease of 20.3%.  This decrease is 
due to lower operating revenue and higher operating expenses. As described above, commodity 
revenue has decreased by $1.0 million year over year. 
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 $ Change %  Change

Operating Revenue

Charges for Services 45,996,199$              52,868,286$              6,872,087$     14.9%

Commodity Fee 7,001,366                  6,102,861                  (898,505)        -12.8%

Other Operating Revenue 17,854                       17,401                       (453)               -2.5%

Total Operating Revenue 53,015,419                58,988,548                5,973,129       11.3%

Operating Expense (excl Depn.)

Shoreway Operations 42,383,394                49,249,823                6,866,429       16.2%

Program Admin 4,315,738                  3,930,672                  (385,066)        -8.9%

Franchise Fee 2,195,581                  2,522,326                  326,745          14.9%

Total Operating Expense (excl Depn.) 48,894,713$              55,702,821$              6,808,108       13.9%

Total Operating Results (excl Depn.) 4,120,706$                3,285,727$                (834,979)$      -20.3%

Table 3

Operating Results

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and the Year Ended December 31, 2023
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Reserves 
 
Table 4 below reflects the amount of reserves that have been designated by the Board as of 
December 31, 2022 and 2023. 

 

In 2002, the SBWMA Board established a cash reserve policy to set aside certain portions of 
unrestricted net position for specific uses in order to protect the short and long-term financial 
operation of the Authority. In May 2013, the Board revised the Cash Reserve Policy to accomplish 
the goal of more clearly defining the reserve accounts. In November 2018, the Board further 
revised the Cash Reserve Policy to include a Capital Reserve Fund to fund future capital projects 
that cannot be absorbed in one budget period. The current policy consists of a Rate Stabilization 
Reserve, Emergency Reserve, Equipment Replacement Reserve, Capital Fund Reserve, and 
Undesignated Reserve. In addition, the Board approved a sub-emergency reserve for self-insurance 
in response to an increased property insurance deductible. The Rate Stabilization Reserve & 
Emergency Reserve are calculated at up to 10% of operating expenses. Operating expenses include 
Shoreway Operations expense, SBWMA program expenses, bond interest expense, and franchise 
fees. Operating expenses exclude depreciation, buyback, and household hazardous waste 
payments. The Emergency Reserve is to address unexpected and sudden capital needs or 
significant one-time increases in Shoreway operating expenses associated with “damage by natural 
disasters, acts of war or terrorism, or other community emergency scenarios that are not covered 
by existing insurance policies”. The current policy prioritizes the order of the accounts so the Rate 
Stabilization Reserve is first in priority followed by the Emergency Reserve. 
   
All reserve fund levels are approved by the Board each year as part of the adoption of the fiscal 
year budget. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023

Rate Stabilization Reserve 4,843,485$               5,237,034$               

Emergency Reserve 4,843,485                 5,237,034                 

   Sub-Emergency Reserve - Self-insurance 394,875                    694,875                    

Equipment Replacement Reserve 766,789                    1,166,789                 

Capital Fund Reserve 9,629,397                 7,718,177                 

Total Unrestricted Reserves 20,478,031$             20,053,909$             

Table 4

Unrestricted Reserves Balances
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Capital Assets 

The following table summarizes changes in the Authority’s capital assets. 
 

  

Total net capital assets decreased by $0.1 million, or 0.2%, from $45.7 million as of December 31, 
2022 to $45.6 million as of December 31, 2023. The decrease is the net of the annual $2.5 million 
depreciation charge, and $2.4 million in capital expenditures towards building purchase, 
equipment replacement, and numerous facility upgrades. 
  
Additional information on the capital assets can be found in Note (4) of the financial statements. 
 
Long-term Debt 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the Authority had $52.7 million total debt outstanding, a 
decrease of $0.7 million, or 1.3%, from $53.4 million as of December 31, 2022. This decrease is 
a result of the payment of the annual debt service. 
 

   

Long-term debt consists of Series 2019A and 2019B Refunding Revenue Bonds that were issued 
to refund the 2009A Revenue Bonds and to finance the construction of various improvements and 
acquisition of certain associated equipment to the Authority’s solid waste materials recovery 

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 $ Change %  Change

Land 14,000,000$           14,000,000$           -$                 0.0%

Construction in progress 280,469                  276,345                  (4,124)              -1.5%

Buildings and systems 43,783,795             45,948,275             2,164,480        4.9%

Machinery and equipment 28,798,873             29,078,326             279,453           1.0%

Total accumulated depreciation (41,126,986)            (43,661,858)            (2,534,872)       6.2%

Total Net Capital Assets 45,736,151$           45,641,088$           (95,063)$          -0.2%

Table 5

Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation

As of December 31, 2022 and 2023

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 $ Change %  Change

2019A Refunding Revenue Bond 30,825,000$           30,825,000$           -$               0.0%

2019B Refunding Revenue Bond 13,075,000             11,750,000             (1,325,000)     -10.1%

Net Premium 2019A/B 9,523,120 9,034,755 (488,365) -5.1%

2022 Five Star Bank Loan 0 1,103,552 1,103,552

Total 53,423,120$           52,713,307$           (709,813)$      -1.3%

Table 6

Outstanding Debt, Net of Amortized Costs

As of December 31, 2022 and 2023
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facility and transfer station located in the City of San Carlos, CA.  It also includes a loan from Five 
Star Bank for a property purchased which will be the Authority’s new office location. 
 
Additional information on the Authority’s long-term debt can be found in Note (5) to the 
accompanying financial statements. 
CONTACTING THE AUTHORITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our member agencies, investors and creditors with a 
general overview of the Authority’s finances and to show the Authority’s accountability for the 
revenues and expenses in the course of doing business. If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial information, contact the Executive Director, South Bayside Waste 
Management Authority, 610 Elm Street, Suite 202, San Carlos, California 94070. 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2023

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and investments for operations (Note 2) 19,096,706$
Accounts receivable 8,873,865
Interest receivable 237,214
Prepaid items 1,622,451

Total Current Assets 29,830,236

Noncurrent Assets:
Cash and investments with fiscal agent (Note 2) 13,236,655
Capital assets (Note 3):

Land 14,000,000
Construction in progress 276,345
Building 45,948,275
Equipment 29,078,326
Less Accumulated Depreciation (43,661,858)

Net capital assets 45,641,088

Total Noncurrent Assets 58,877,743

Total Assets 88,707,979

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable 7,582,830
Interest payable 709,583
Current portion of compensated absences 109,059
Long-term debt due in one year (Note 4) 1,899,698

Total Current Liabilities 10,301,170

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated absences due in more than one year 141,215
Accrued liabilities (Note 6) 1,233,640
Long-term debt due in more than one year (Note 4) 50,813,609

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 52,188,464

Total Liabilities 62,489,634

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 6,164,436
Unrestricted 20,053,909

Total Net Position 26,218,345$

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

OPERATING REVENUES:
Charges for services 52,868,286$
Commodity revenue 6,102,861
Other 17,401

Total Operating Revenues 58,988,548

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Shoreway operations 49,249,823
SBWMA program administration 3,930,672
Franchise fee - transfer station 2,522,326
Depreciation (Note 4) 2,534,872

Total Operating Expenses 58,237,693

Operating Income 750,855

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
Investment income 2,242,565
Interest expense (2,179,362)

Net Nonoperating Revenue (Expense) 63,203

Change in Net Position 814,058

NET POSITION AT JANUARY 1, 2023 25,404,287

NET POSITION AT DECEMBER 31, 2023 26,218,345$               

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash receipts from customers 54,093,452$         
Payments to suppliers (53,285,534)
Payments to employees (1,648,539)

Net Cash Flows from (used for) Operating Activities (840,621)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 2,244,661

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities 2,244,661

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Capital assets additions (2,439,809)
Retirement of revenue bonds (1,325,000)
Interest paid (1,586,259)

Net Cash Flows (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities (5,351,068)

Net Cash Flows (3,947,028)

Cash and cash equivalent - January 1, 2023 36,280,389

Cash and cash equivalent - December 31, 2023 32,333,361$         

Statement of Net Position
Cash and investments for operations 19,096,706$         
Cash and investments with fiscal agent 13,236,655

Total cash and cash equivalent 32,333,361$         

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash flows from operating activities:
Operating income (loss) 750,855$              
Adjustments to reconcile operating income
to cash flows from operating activities:

Depreciation 2,534,872
Net change in:

Accounts receivable (4,895,096)
Prepaids (515,555)
Accounts payable 1,243,948
Compensated absences 40,355

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities (840,621)$             

NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Amortization related to long-term debt (488,365)$             

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

a. Organization

The South Bayside Waste Management Authority (the Authority) is a joint powers
authority formed on October 13, 1999 for the purpose of joint ownership,
financing and administration of the Facilities, currently the Shoreway
Environmental Center in San Carlos; and the planning, administration
management, review, monitoring, enforcement and reporting of solid waste,
recyclable material and plant material collection activities within Authority's
service area.

Members of the Authority include the town of Hillsborough, and the cities of
Belmont, Burlingame, East Palo Alto, Foster City, Menlo Park, Redwood City, San
Carlos, San Mateo, as well as the West Bay Sanitary District and the County
of San Mateo.

The Authority is controlled by an eleven-member board consisting of one
elected representative from each member. None of the member entities exercise
specific control over the budgeting and financing of the Authority's activities
beyond their representation on the board. Accounting services are provided by
the City of Redwood City.

Based on the franchise agreements with each member agency and Recology
effective January 1, 2011, and subsequently amended and restated effective
January 1, 2021, the Authority collects service fees from Recology to process and
dispose of collected materials. The facility operator, South Bay Recycling, also
collects fees from public customers which are remitted to the Authority. The
Authority pays South Bay Recycling to operate the facility and transport materials
to disposal and processing facilities per ton basis pursuant to the Operations
Agreement. The compensation to both contractors is adjusted annually based
primarily on various CPI indices. The Authority also directly pays for the
disposal and processing of solid waste and organics materials to vendors such
as BFI/Republic, Recology BVON (Blossom Valley Organics North), and Zanker
Road.

b. Enterprise Fund Accounting

The Authority is a proprietary entity; it uses an enterprise fund format to report its
activities for financial statement purposes. Enterprise funds are used to
account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to
private business enterprises, where the intent of the governing body is that
the costs and expenses, including depreciation, of providing goods or services
to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily
through user charges and the sale of commodities.
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

An enterprise fund is used to account for activities similar to those in the private 
sector, where the proper matching of revenues and costs is important and the 
full accrual basis of accounting is required. With this measurement focus, all 
assets and all liabilities of the enterprise are recorded on its balance sheet, all 
revenues are recognized when earned and all expenses, including depreciation, 
are recognized when incurred. Enterprise fund net position includes net 
investment in capital assets and unrestricted net position. 

c. Net Position Flow Policy

Sometimes the Authority will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both
restricted (e.g., restricted bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. In
order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted – net position and
unrestricted – net position in the proprietary fund financial statements, a flow
assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered
to be applied. It is the Authority’s policy to consider restricted – net position to
have been depleted before unrestricted – net position is used.

d. Capital Assets

All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual
historical cost is not available. Contributed capital assets are valued at their
estimated fair market value on the date contributed. Expenditures which
materially increase the value or life of capital assets are capitalized and
depreciated over the remaining useful life of the asset. The Authority’s policy
is to capitalize all assets with costs exceeding the $10,000 threshold and a
useful life of more than one year.

All capital assets with limited useful lives are depreciated over their estimated
useful lives. The purpose of depreciation is to spread the cost of capital assets
equitably among all users over the life of these assets. The amount charged to
depreciation expense each year represents that year's pro rata share of the cost
of capital assets.

Depreciation is provided using the straight line method; meaning the cost of the
asset is divided by its expected useful life in years and the result is charged to
expense each year until the asset is fully depreciated. The Authority has
assigned the useful lives of capital assets by type as listed below:

Building 10 - 40 years
Improvements 5 - 20 years 
Equipment 5 - 15 years 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. Interest incurred during the construction phase is reflected in the 
capitalized value of the asset constructed, net of interest earned on the invested 
proceeds over the same period. 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

e. Compensated Absences

Compensated absences comprise unpaid vacation which is accrued as earned.
All employees who hold full-time regular positions are entitled to 15 working
days' vacation pay upon successful completion of their first year of continuous
service. The accrual rate increases as length of service exceeds 5 years.
Maximum accumulation of vacation is two years' vacation accrual. Upon
termination or retirement, full-time employees are entitled to receive
compensation at their current base salary for all unused vacation and 50% of
their sick leave balance. The liability for compensated absences is determined
annually.

f. Retirement and Deferred Compensation Plans

The Authority offers its employees a retirement plan created in accordance with
Internal Revenue Code Section 401a. The employer contribution to the 401a is
10% plus a match up to 2% of the employee contribution.

The Authority also offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in
accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457b. Pursuant to the IRC
subsection (g), all amounts of compensation deferred under the deferred
compensation plan, all property, or rights are solely the property and rights of
the employee and beneficiaries of the Plan. Deferred compensation funds are
not subject to the claims of the Authority’s general creditors; consequently, the
assets and related liabilities of the plan are not included within the Authority’s
financial statements.

g. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position reports a separate section
for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element,
deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that
applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of
resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. The Authority has no items that
qualify for reporting in this category.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position reports a separate
section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement
element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position
that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of
resources (revenue) until that time. The Authority has no items that qualify for
reporting in this category.
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

h. Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date.  The Authority categorizes its fair value measurements within
the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles.
The fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to
measure fair value into three levels based on the extent to which inputs used in
measuring fair value are observable in the market.

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets
or liabilities.

Level 2 inputs are inputs – other than quoted prices included within level 1 – that
are observable for an asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for an asset or liability.

If the fair value of an asset or liability is measured using inputs from more than one
level of the fair value hierarchy, the measurement is considered to be based on
the lowest priority level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

i. Cash and cash equivalents

The government's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand,
demand deposits, and short-term investments with original maturities of three
months or less from the date of acquisition.

Note 2: Cash and Investments 

The Authority pools cash from all sources except cash and investments held by fiscal 
agents so that it can be invested at the maximum yield consistent with safety and 
liquidity, while individual funds can make expenditures at any time. 

a. Policies

California Law requires banks and savings and loan institutions to pledge
government securities with a market value of 110% of the Authority's cash on
deposit, or first trust deed mortgage notes with a market value of 150% of the
deposit, as collateral for these deposits. Under California Law this collateral is held
in a separate investment pool by another institution in the Authority's name and
places the Authority ahead of general creditors of the institution. The Authority
Treasurer may waive the collateral requirement for deposits that are fully insured
up to $250,000 by the FDIC.
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 2: Cash and Investments (Continued) 

The Authority invests in individual investments and in investment pools. Individual 
investments are evidenced by specific identifiable securities instruments, or by an 
electronic entry registering the owner in the records of the institution issuing the 
security, called the book entry system. In order to increase security, the Authority 
employs the Trust Department of a bank as the custodian of certain Authority 
managed investments, regardless of their form. 

The Authority's investments are carried at fair value, as required by generally 
accepted accounting principles. The Authority adjusts the carrying value of its 
investments to reflect their fair value at each year end, and it includes the effects 
of these adjustments in income for that year. 

b. Classification

Cash and investments are classified in the financial statements as shown below,
based on whether or not their use is restricted under the terms of Authority debt
instruments or agreements.

Statement of Net Position
Cash and investments for operations 19,096,706$             
Cash and investments with fiscal agent 13,236,655

Total Cash and Investments 32,333,361$             

Cash and investments for operations is used in preparing proprietary fund 
statements of cash flows because these assets are highly liquid and are expended 
to liquidate liabilities arising during the period. 

c. Investment Authorized by the California Government Code and the
Authority’s Investment Policy

The Authority's Investment Policy and the California Government Code allow the
Authority to invest in the following, provided the credit ratings of the issuers are
acceptable to the Authority; and approved percentages and maturities are not
exceeded. The table below also identifies certain provisions of the California
Government Code, or the Authority's Investment Policy when the Authority's
Investment Policy is more restrictive.
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 2: Cash and Investments (Continued) 

Maximum
Minimum Investment 

Maximum Credit Maximum In One
Authorized Investment Type Maturity Quality in Portfolio Issuer

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Upon 
Demand N/A

20% to 80% of the investment portfolio, 
as approved by the SBWMA Board but 
no more than $75 million  permitted by 

N/A

San Mateo County Investment Pool Upon 
Demand N/A 20% to 80% of the investment portfolio, 

as approved by the SBWMA Board N/A

U.S. Treasury Bonds, Notes and Bills 5 Years N/A 100% N/A
U.S. Government Agency and Federal 
   Agency Securities
Bankers Acceptances 180 Days N/A 40% (B)

Commercial Paper 270 Days

Highest letter 
and number 
rating by an 

NRSRO

25% (A)

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 5 Years N/A 30% (A)
Time Certificates of Deposit - Banks
   or Savings and Loans
Medium Term Corporate Notes 5 Years A 30% (A)

(A) 5% of outstanding paper of issuing corporation and 10% of the portfolio in one corporation
(B) No more than 30% of the agency's money may be in bankers' acceptances of any one commercial bank.

N/A

5 Years N/A 100% N/A

5 Years N/A 30%

d. Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements

The Authority must maintain required amounts of cash and investments with
trustees or fiscal agents under the terms of certain debt issues. These funds are
unexpended bond proceeds or are pledged reserves to be used if the Authority
fails to meet its obligations under these debt issues. The California Government
Code requires these funds to be invested in accordance with Authority resolutions,
bond indentures or State statutes. The table below identifies the investment types
that are authorized for investments held by fiscal agents. The table also identifies
certain provisions of these debt agreements:
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 2: Cash and Investments (Continued) 

Minimum
Credit

Authorized Investment Type Quality
Direct obligations of the Department of the Treasury of the

United States None
Obligations issued or guaranteed by FMHA, FHA, General

Services Administration, GNMA, U.S. Maritime Administration,
HUD, and backed by the full faith and credit of the United
States of America None

Direct obligations of FHLB, FHLMC, FNMA, REFCORP,
Farm Credit Enterprise, Federal Agriculture Mortgage
Association, Tennessee Valley Authority None

Money Market Fund AA
U.S. dollar denominated Certificates of Deposit, savings 

accounts, deposit accounts None
Investment agreements, including GIC's forward purchase

agreements and reserve fund put agreements None
Commercial Paper A-1
General obligations of States or municipalities AAA
Bankers acceptances A-1+
Medium Term Notes AAA
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund None
San Mateo County Investment Pool None

e. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely
affect the fair value of an investment. Normally, the longer the maturity of an
investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market
interest rates. The Authority generally manages its interest rate risk by holding
investments to maturity.

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the Authority's investments
(including investments held by bond trustees) to market interest rate fluctuations
is provided by the following table that shows the distribution of the Authority's
investments by maturity or earliest call date:
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 2: Cash and Investments (Continued) 

12 Months
or less Total

California Local Agency Investment Fund 7,487,917$         7,487,917$         
San Mateo County Investment Pool 9,747,452 9,747,452
Cash and Cash Equivalents with Fiscal Agent:

Money Market Fund 14,744,063 14,744,063

Total Investments 31,979,432$       31,979,432

Total Cash in Bank and Cash on Hand 353,929

Total Cash and Investments 32,333,361$       

Investment Type

Local Agency Investment Fund 

The Authority is a participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is 
regulated by California Government Code Section 16429 under the oversight of 
the Treasurer of the State of California. The Authority reports its investment in 
LAIF at the fair value amount provided by LAIF, which is the same as the value of 
the pool share. The balance available for withdrawal is based on the accounting 
records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. 
Included in LAIF's investment portfolio are collateralized mortgage obligations, 
mortgage-backed securities, other asset-backed securities, loans to certain state 
funds, and floating rate securities issued by federal agencies, government-
sponsored enterprises, United States Treasury Notes and Bills, and corporations. 

San Mateo County Investment Fund 

The Authority is a voluntary participant in the San Mateo County Investment Fund 
(SMCIF) that is regulated by California Government Code Section 53600 
under the oversight of the treasurer of the County of San Mateo. The Authority 
reports its investment in SMCIF at the fair value amount provided by SMCIF. The 
balance available for withdrawal is based on the accounting records 
maintained by SMCIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. 
Included in SMCIF’s investment portfolio are U.S. Treasury Notes, obligations 
issued by agencies of the U.S. Government, LAIF, corporate notes, 
commercial paper, collateralized mortgage obligations, mortgage-backed 
securities, other asset-backed securities, and floating rate securities issued by 
federal agencies, government-sponsored enterprises, and corporations. The 
Authority reports its investments in SMCIF at the fair value amounts provided by 
SMCIF, which is the same as the value of the pool share. 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023  
 

 

Note 2: Cash and Investments (Continued) 
 

f. Credit Risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to 
the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a 
nationally recognized statistical rating organization. Investments in California 
Local Agency Investment Fund and San Mateo County Investment Pool are not 
rated and therefore no rating is shown. 
 
Presented below is the actual rating as of December 31, 2023, for each 
investment type as provided by S&P ratings: 

 
Investment Type AAAm Total

Cash and Cash Equivalents with Fiscal Agent:
Money Market Fund 14,744,063$       14,744,063$       

Totals 14,744,063$       14,744,063

Not rated:
California Local Agency Investment Fund 7,487,917
San Mateo County Investment Pool 9,747,452

Total Investments 31,979,432

Total Cash in bank and cash on hand 353,929
Total Cash and Investments 32,333,361$        

 
g. Fair Value Hierarchy 

 
The Authority categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value 
hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy 
is based on the valuation inputs used to measure fair value of the assets.  Level 1 
inputs are quoted prices in an active market for identical assets; Level 2 inputs 
are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs. 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 2: Cash and Investments (Continued) 

The following is a summary of the fair value hierarchy of the fair value of 
investments of the Authority as of December 31, 2023: 

Exempt Total
Investments by Fair Value:

California Local Agency Investment Fund 7,487,917$         7,487,917$         
San Mateo County Investment Pool 9,747,452 9,747,452

Total Investments at Fair Value 17,235,369$       17,235,369
Investments Measured at Amortized Cost:

Money Market Fund 14,744,063

Total Investments 31,979,432
Cash in banks 353,929

Total Cash and Investments 32,333,361$       

Investment Type

Both the California Local Agency Investment Fund and the San Mateo County 
Investment Pool are external investment pools and exempted in the fair value 
hierarchy, under GASB 72.  

h. Concentration of Credit Risk

The Authority's Investment Policy contains certain limitations on the amount that
can be invested in any one issuer. In certain categories, these limitations surpass
those required by California Government Code Sections 53600 et seq.
Investments in any one issuer, other than U.S. Treasury securities, mutual funds,
and external investment pools that represent 5% or more of total Entity-wide
investments. There were no such investments at December 31, 2023.

Note 3: Capital Assets and Facilities Operations 

Pursuant to a sales agreement with Republic Services, Inc., the Authority purchased 
land, and buildings and personal property amounting to $14 million and $5.228 
million, respectively. These facilities comprise the Shoreway Environmental Center 
in San Carlos. The Authority signed an agreement effective January 1, 2011 with 
South Bay Recycling to operate the facility. For the year ended December 31, 2023, 
the Authority paid $21,564,250 to South Bay Recycling to operate the Facility. 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 3: Capital Assets and Facilities Operations (Continued) 

Changes in capital assets were as follows for the 12-months period ended December 
31, 2023: 

Balance at Balance at
January 01, 2023 Additions Transfers December 31, 2023

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 14,000,000$              -$  -$  14,000,000$              
Construction in progress 280,469 276,345             (280,469)         276,345 

Total non-depreciable assets 14,280,469 276,345             (280,469)         14,276,345 

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 43,783,795 1,884,011 280,469          45,948,275 
Equipment 28,798,873 279,453 - 29,078,326 

Total capital assets being depreciated 72,582,668 2,163,464          280,469          75,026,601 

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (19,029,855)               (1,524,419)         - (20,554,274) 
Equipment (22,097,131)               (1,010,453)         - (23,107,584) 

Total accumulated depreciation (41,126,986)               (2,534,872)         - (43,661,858) 

Net capital assets being depreciated 31,455,682 (371,408)            280,469          31,364,743 

Capital assets, net 45,736,151$              (95,063)$            -$  45,641,088$              

Note 4: Revenue Bonds and Loan 

The Authority's debt issues and transactions are summarized below and discussed in 
detail thereafter. 

Balance Balance Due Within
January 01, 2023 Additions Retirements December 31, 2023 One Year

2019A Solid Waste
Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds 30,825,000$           -$  -$  30,825,000$            -$  

2019A Bond premiums 6,720,561 - (344,644) 6,375,917 344,644       
2019B Solid Waste

Enterprise Revenue Bonds 13,075,000             - (1,325,000) 11,750,000 1,395,000    
2019B Bond premiums 2,802,559 - (143,721) 2,658,838 143,721       
2022 Five Star Bank Loan-Direct Borrowing - 1,103,552 - 1,103,552 16,333         

53,423,120$           1,103,552$    (1,813,365)$   52,713,307$            1,899,698$   
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023  
 

 

Note 4: Revenue Bonds and Loan (Continued) 
 

a. Solid Waste Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds 2019A and Solid Waste 
Enterprise Revenue Bonds 2019B 

 
On July 9, 2019 SWBMA issued Solid Waste Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2019A, Non-Alternative Minimum Tax Green Bonds in the amount of $31.86 
million and Solid Waste Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2019B, Alternative 
Minimum Tax Green Bonds in the amount of $16.915 million. The Series 2019A 
Bonds were issued to refund, in full, the Series 2009A bonds, pay a portion of the 
cost of a debt reserve insurance policy, and pay costs of issuance of the Series 
2019A Bonds, including a portion of the cost of a municipal bond insurance policy. 
The Series 2019B Bonds were issued to pay certain costs incurred by SBWMA in 
connection with the construction of various improvements and acquisition of certain 
associated equipment to SBWMA’s solid waste materials recovery facility and 
transfer station located in the City of San Carols, CA, pay a portion of the cost of the 
Reserve Policy, and pay costs of issuance of the California series 2019B Bonds, 
including a portion of the cost of a municipal bond insurance policy. 
 
The refunding resulted in an overall debt service savings of $3,454,784 over the life 
of the bond. The net present value of the debt service savings is called an 
economic gain and amounted to $9,873,987. 
 
The series 2019 bonds are solely payable from and secured by the net revenues 
and debt service reserve fund held by the Authority's trustee, as defined under the 
bond indenture. Net Revenues means, for any period, all of the revenues during 
such period less all of the maintenance and operation costs during such period. 
Revenues mean all gross income and revenue received or receivable by the 
Authority.  
 
The bond covenants contain events of default that require the revenue of the 
Authority to be applied by the Trustee as specified in the terms of the agreement if 
any of the following conditions occur: default on debt service payments; the failure 
of the Authority to observe or perform the conditions, covenants, or agreement 
terms of the debt; bankruptcy filing by the Authority; or if any court or competent 
jurisdiction shall assume custody or control of the Authority. There were no such 
events occurred during the period ending December 31, 2023. 
 

b. Revenue Pledge 
 

The bonds are secured by a pledge of the Authority’s Net Revenue as defined 
under the bond indenture. For the 2019A bonds, the pledge of future net revenue 
ends upon repayment of the 2019A bonds in the amount of $82,167,375 in 
remaining debt service on the bonds which is scheduled to occur in the year 2043. 

 
According to the Rate Covenant in the 2019A Bond Indenture, the Authority will 
maintain a Net Revenue to Debt Service coverage ratio of 1.40. As of the period 
ended December 31, 2023, the Net Revenues to Debt Service Coverage ratio was 
2.29. 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 4: Revenue Bonds/Loan (Continued) 

c. Debt Service Requirements

Annual debt service requirements on the bonds are shown below with specified
repayment terms:

For the Year 
Ending December 31, Principal Interest Total

1,395,000$   2,128,750$   3,523,750$   
1,465,000 2,059,000 3,524,000
1,540,000 1,985,750 3,525,750
1,615,000 1,908,750 3,523,750
1,695,000 1,828,000 3,523,000

2029 - 2033 9,835,000 7,781,000 17,616,000
2034 - 2038 12,545,000 5,064,000 17,609,000
2039 - 2042 12,485,000 1,598,000 14,083,000

Total 42,575,000 24,353,250 66,928,250

Unamortized Bond Premium 9,034,755     - -

51,609,755$ 24,353,250$ 66,928,250$ 

d. Five Star Bank Loan – Direct Borrowing

During the calendar year 2023, the Authority entered into a loan agreement with
Five Star Bank (FSB) for $1,105,000 to purchase 1245 San Carlos Avenue, Suite
E, San Carlos, CA 94070. The loan bears a 7% fixed interest rate for 10 years,
with principal payments starting in January 2024.

Annual debt service requirements on the loan are shown below with specified
repayment terms:

For the Year 
Ending December 31, Principal Interest Total

16,333$        78,394$        94,727$        
18,045 76,682 94,727
19,368 75,358 94,726
20,789 73,938 94,727
22,065 72,768 94,833

2029 - 2033 1,006,952 338,627 1,345,579

Total 1,103,552$   715,767$      1,819,319$   
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 5: Insurance 

The Authority purchases commercial insurance policies to protect itself from claims 
arising from the following types of losses: 

Type of Coverage Coverage Limits
General Aggregate Limit 2,000,000$    
General Liability deductible 10,000
Environmental Impact Liability aggregate 2,000,000
Environmental Liability deductible 25,000 SIR
Hired & Non-Owned Auto Limit 1,000,000
Employee Benefits Liability 1,000,000
Excess Liability 10,000,000
Property & Equipment Loss 65,000,000
Property & Equipment deductible 1,500,000
Directors & Officers, Employment Practices, and Fiduciary Liabilities 
   Aggregate for all loss combined, including defense costs 8,000,000
Directors & Officers Liability Retention 50,000
Employment Practices Liability Retention 75,000
Fiduciary Liability Retention 2,500

Note 6: Pollution Remediation 

In 2000 the South Bay Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) purchased the 
property located at 225/333 Shoreway Road in San Carlos. The property had pre-
existing ground water contamination issues and the former property owner Allied 
Waste (now Republic Services) was identified as the responsible party. The ground 
water contamination is the result of hydrocarbon and petroleum products. Both Allied 
Waste and the SBWMA have managed a remediation effort under supervision from 
the County of San Mateo Department of Environmental Health. 

The San Mateo County Health System (SMCHS) and the California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) have reviewed and approved the SBWMA’s “Closure 
Report” submitted on January 29, 2013 to close the Shoreway Environmental Center 
(“Shoreway”) groundwater remediation project and issued a NOTICE OF CASE 
CLOSURE on April 29, 2014. This case closure letter is the final step in the Shoreway 
remediation closure and “no further remediation action” is required at the Shoreway 
facility. While no further remediation effort was deemed necessary, due to concerns 
about potential residual contamination, the property has a deed restriction requiring it 
to remain industrially zoned. 

In March of 2010, the SBWMA received a lump sum settlement payment of 
$1,500,000 from Republic Services (formerly Allied Waste and BFI). This money was 
deposited into a SBWMA account dedicated to the ongoing clean-up efforts at 
Shoreway (the remediation cost estimate was negotiated with Allied per methods 
approved by County regulators and based on input from environmental engineers). At 
the close of remediation efforts on April 29, 2014 the Shoreway Remediation Fund had 
an unspent balance of $1,239,826. The unspent balance as of December 31, 2023 is 
$1,233,640 and is reported as accrued liabilities. 
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SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Note 7: Net Position 

The Authority has designated $20,053,909 unrestricted net position for several 
reserves which include: $5,237,034 for rate stabilization, $5,237.034 for emergency 
reserve, $694,875 for self-insurances, $1,166,789 for equipment replacement, and 
$7,718,177 for capital items. These designations may be modified, amended or 
removed by Authority Board action. 

Note 8: Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 

Litigation 

SBWMA is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of business. In the opinion 
of legal counsel there is no pending litigation, which is likely to have a material 
adverse effect on the financial position of SBWMA. 

Construction Commitments 

There are no significant construction commitments as of December 31, 2023. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON  
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING  

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN  
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 
South Bayside Waste Management Authority 
San Carlos, California 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority (Authority), as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statement which collectively 
comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
May 10, 2024. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the Authority’s financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant difficulties may exist that have not been identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority’s financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statement. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

We have also issued a separate Memorandum on Internal Control dated May 10, 2024, which is 
an integral part of our audit and should be read in conjunction with this report.  

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Pleasant Hill, California 
May 10, 2024 
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4E 

To:        SBWMA Board Members 
From:   John Mangini, Senior Finance Manager 
Date:   June 27, 2024 Board of Directors Meeting 
Subject:  Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for the Quarter Ended December 31, 2023 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the SBWMA Board review and accept the Quarterly Investment Report. 
 
Analysis 
The primary objective of the Investment Policy for the SBWMA is safety of principal, while meeting the cash flow 
needs of the Authority, through prudent investment of unexpended cash.  As of December 31, 2023, the investment 
portfolio was compliant with the Investment Policy.  The portfolio contains sufficient liquidity to meet the next six 
months of expected expenditures by the Authority as well as by other third parties. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The attached Investment Portfolio Summary indicates that as of December 31, 2023, funds in the amount of 
$30,645,353 were invested, producing a weighted average yield of 4.36%.   

Below is a summary of the changes from the last quarter. 
 

  Qtr Ended  Qtr Ended  Increase  
  9/30/2023      12/31/2023 (Decrease) 

Total Portfolio $33,300,811  $30,645,354  ($2,655,457) 
Weighted Average Return 4.13% 4.36% 0.23% 

Interest/Dividends Earnings $342,435  $336,690  ($5,745)  
 
The total quarter-end portfolio balance decreased by $2,655,457 when compared with the previous quarter.  The 
decrease is mainly due to funding $1.5 million to a new money market account with Five Star Bank, a condition of 
the mortgage loan, as well as a payment of $0.5 million towards the purchase of 1245 San Carlos Ave.  Total interest 
and dividend earnings were slightly lower than the previous quarter due to the decrease in total portfolio.    
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A table comparison of the portfolio components is provided below: 
  9/30/2023 % of 12/31/2023 % of Change over 
  Balance Total Balance Total Prior Quarter 

SM County Pool $9,792,546  29.41% $9,872,137  32.21% $79,591  

LAIF 10,442,419 31.36% 7,536,580 24.59% (2,905,839) 

Bond Accounts 13,065,846 39.23% 13,236,637 43.20% 170,791  
Total Portfolio $33,300,811  100.00% $30,645,354  100.00% ($2,655,457) 

Note: There may be minor differences in totals as individual amounts are rounded 
 
Due to arbitrage restrictions, bond investments are not included in our Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) rate 
or investment pool comparison.  As of December 31, 2023, the bond project accounts of $13.2 million were invested 
with the trustee in cash and short-term investments. 
 
As of December 31, 2023, investment in the County Investment Pool totaled 32.21% of SBWMA’s funds available 
for investment pools (see Attachment 1), while the investment in LAIF totaled 24.59%.  These percentages are 
within the range specified by the SBWMA Board. 
 
The weighted average yield of the portfolio in the quarter excluding the bond proceeds was 4.36%.  LAIF is used 
as a benchmark and the average LAIF yield for the quarter ending December 31, 2023, was 3.93%, higher than the 
3.53% in the prior quarter.  The San Mateo County Pool average yield for the quarter was 3.53%, higher than the 
3.32% in the prior quarter. 
 
 
Attachments 
1 – Summary of All Investments for Quarter Ending December 31, 2023 
2 – Investment Portfolio 12/31Chart/2023  
3 – Historical Summary of Investment Portfolio 

 
 
 
 



Attachment A

Category

Rate of 

Return Historical Cost

% of 

Portfolio Market Value*

Interest/Dividend 

Earned

Liquid Investments:

San Mateo County Investment Pool (COPOOL) 3.53% 9,872,137$         56.7% 9,747,413$        85,464$                    

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 3.93% 7,536,580           43.3% 7,487,917$        80,434                     

Weighted 

Average

Total - Investments 3.70% 17,408,716        100.0% 17,235,330        165,899                   

Rate of 

Return

Bond Accounts - Cash with Fiscal Agents

BNY - 2009A Reserve Fund 0.00% -                       -                      -                           

BNY - 2009A Payment Fund 0.00% -                       -                      -                           

BNY - 2019AB Payment Fund 762666 5.26% 3,988                  3,988                  50                             

BNY - 2019AB Refunding Costs Fund  762667 0.00% 1                          1                          -                           

BNY - 2019AB Refunding Project Fund 762668 5.22% 13,232,648        13,232,648        170,742                   

Total - Bond Accounts 5.22% 13,236,637        13,236,637        170,791                   

Weighted 

Average

GRAND TOTAL OF PORTFOLIO 4.36% 30,645,353$       30,471,967$      336,690$                 

Total Interest/Dividend Earned This Quarter 336,690                   

Total Interest/Dividend Earned Fiscal Year-to-Date 604,876                   

   LAIF - up to 80%

   COPOOL - up to 80%

*Difference in value between Historical Cost and Market Value may be due to timing of purchase.  Investments in the investment pools may have 

been purchased when interest rates were lower or higher than the end date of this report.  As interest rates increase or decrease, the value of the 

investment pools will decrease or increase accordingly.  However, interest rate fluctuations do not have any impact to SBWMA's balance in the 

investment pools (other than interest earnings).  The market values are presented as a reference only and are used for accounting purposes.

SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

SUMMARY OF ALL INVESTMENTS

For Quarter Ending December 31, 2023

Note: SBWMA Board approved the following investment mix at its January 26, 2023 meeting:
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Attachment B

San Mateo County Pool, 
32.2%

LAIF, 24.6%

Bond Accounts, 
43.2%

SBWMA
Investment Portfolio

12/31/2023

San Mateo County Pool LAIF Bond Accounts
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Attachment C

South Bayside Waste Management Authority Portfolio

Mar 2022 June 2022 Sep 2022 Dec 2022 Mar 2023 June 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023

SM County Pool 9,538,795      9,559,309      9,585,124      9,616,995    9,659,807     9,792,546    9,792,546          9,872,137        

LAIF 12,387,551    12,397,313    12,420,523    11,712,786  11,777,465   10,356,840  10,442,419        7,536,580        

Bond Accounts 12,462,894    12,472,919    12,522,681    12,613,225  12,744,217   12,897,168  13,065,846        13,236,637      

Grand Total 34,389,240$  34,429,541$  34,528,328$  33,943,006$ 34,528,328$  33,943,006$ 33,300,811$      30,645,353$    

Mar 2022 June 2022 Sep 2022 Dec 2022 Mar 2023 June 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023

SM County Pool 27.7% 27.8% 27.8% 27.8% 28.3% 28.8% 29.4% 32.2%

LAIF 36.0% 36.0% 36.0% 36.0% 34.5% 30.5% 31.4% 24.6%

Bond Accounts 36.2% 36.2% 36.3% 36.2% 37.2% 38.0% 39.2% 43.2%

Grand Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 97.4% 100.0% 100.0%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Mar 2022 June 2022 Sep 2022 Dec 2022 Mar 2023 June 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023

SBWMA
Historical Summary of Investment Portfolio by %

Bond Accounts

LAIF

SM County Pool

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

Mar 2022 June 2022 Sep 2022 Dec 2022 Mar 2023 June 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023

SBWMA
Historical Summary of Investment Portfolio by $

Bond Accounts

LAIF

SM Co Pool

_________________________________________________________ 
SBWMA BOD PACKET 06/27/2024

______________________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 4E ATTACHMENT C - p1


	4_0_CONSENTCALENDAR_COVER
	4_A_Approval of DRAFT BOD Minutes from 04252024_FINAL_JLM_to_CU
	4_B_1_Resolution Appoving contract with Pen Media_FINAL_JLM_to_CU_REVISED_FFINAL_v.2_to_CU
	Staff Report
	Fiscal Impact

	4_C_SBWMA Workplace Violence Prevention Plan
	Staff Report
	From:   Jean B. Savaree, SBWMA Legal Counsel
	Policy
	Prohibited Acts
	Responsibility and Authority
	Compliance
	Communication and Training
	Procedures
	Hazard Assessment
	Hazard Correction
	Post Incident Response and Investigation
	Recordkeeping
	Annual Review

	4_D_1_Resolution Accepting Audited Financials for Period Ending 12-31-2023_FINAL_JLM_to_JM
	Staff Report
	Long-Term Debt

	Fiscal Impact
	Resolution 2024-18.  Accepting the Authority’s Audited Financial Statements ending December 31, 2023


	4_D_2_Exhibit_A_SBWMA Audited Financials 2023_FINAL_JLM_to_JM
	4_E_1_Q4 2023 _SBWMA_InvestmentStaffReport 12.31.23_FINAL_JLM_to_JM
	Recommendation
	Analysis
	Fiscal Impact
	Below is a summary of the changes from the last quarter.
	A table comparison of the portfolio components is provided below:
	Note: There may be minor differences in totals as individual amounts are rounded
	Attachments

	4_E_2_Attach_A_B_C_12.2023 INVESTMENT REPORT_FINAL_JLM_to_JM
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




